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Preface

Papers and books about Christianising the Roman Empire ought
not to be encouraged . . . The concept is so big an aspect of Late
Antiquity as to be all but beyond the control of the historian, and
admits of so many layers of meaning and varieties of interpretation
that it is in danger of becoming meaningless. If and when we have
arrived at some understanding of the term, and of what factors may
have led people to change to being Christians from having been
something else, it is still hard to know what it would mean to any
individual to shift religious allegiance in the generations after
Constantine.'

Such well-judged circumspection has become more necessary than
ever for students of late antiquity. The most innovative and important
scholarship for a generation has recently subjected ‘Christianity’,
‘paganism’, ‘religion’, and ‘conversion’ to unprecedented historical
scrutiny. Under rigorous examination, old certainties have subsided.
The ‘triumph of Christianity’ has been unmasked as a deterministic
model created by fifth-century churchmen; the vigour and complexity
of ancient religious beliefs have been meticulously presented alongside
the thoughts and activities of ancient people who called themselves
Christian; and the ‘desecularization’ of ancient culture has been
brilliantly charted, detailing how Christian ascetical thinking
decamped from the wastes of the eastern Mediterranean to settle in
the communities of early modern Europe.?

The spirit of this book is informed by these new perspectives and
complexities of recent research, but its scope is more narrowly focused.
The subject here is the nature of the change which shaped the
topography and society of the city of Rome during the fourth century
AD. My researches have been prompted and enlightened by three great
scholars of the city. Charles Piétri’s magisterial Roma Christiana,

' D. Hunt, ‘Christianising the Roman Empire: The Evidence of the Code’, in
J. Harries and I. Wood (eds.), The Theodosian Code (L.ondon: Duckworth, 1993),
143—58. Here, 143.

2 See P. Brown, Authority and the Sacred: Aspects of the Christianisation of the Roman
World (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1995); MacMullen, Christianity and
Paganism; Markus, End.
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published in 1976, remains the first point of reference for all aspects of
the life of Christian Rome; Richard Krautheimer’s many books and
articles are an invaluable source for the architecture and landscape of
the city; and Rodolfo Lanciani’s admirably readable accounts of the
rediscovery of ancient Rome are as learned as they are exciting. Where
I have dissented from the opinions of these scholars, I have tried to do
so with humility and respect.

At the time of writing a vast number of learned articles and
monographs on aspects of the city of Rome are at the disposal of the
student. The antiquities of the city are being catalogued and analysed
to an unprecedented degree. But broad treatments of the fourth-
century city of Rome which offer a synthetic account of politics,
topography, and society are, however, virtually unknown. I have
sought to meet the need for such a study by utilizing the expertise of
a large number of scholars in diverse fields selecting what I believe to
be some key themes in the history of the city at this time.

Like a number of others, I have sought to move away from seeing the
history of the fourth century as a series of dramatic and significant
conflicts between ‘Christianity’ and ‘paganism’ in various forms.
Instead, I have chosen to concentrate on what I feel are hitherto
neglected topographical and social themes in the history of the
Roman community. What follows, then, is a substantial review of
historical data, much of it long known, but some of it in my opinion
frequently misunderstood.

In Part One, I examine the physical setting of the city of Rome as the
necessary context within which to study the important social develop-
ments. The characterization of the third century as a period of chaos is
challenged and with reference to Rome, some crucial political
dynamics are established. These, it is argued, helped set the parameters
which the Tetrarchs both reinforced and exceeded. This is the back-
drop against which Maxentius is to be understood. It becomes possible
to liberate him from his traditional historical backwater as an interlude
in Constantine’s rise to power and restore him to his position as an
ambitious interpreter of Romanitas in the late empire. There follow
implications for Constantine himself. In contrast to the pervasive
orthodoxies of Constantine as a devoted but diffident Christian in
Rome, an examination of his relationship with Maxentius’ legacy
permits a more complex but plausible analysis of his impact upon
the city to be offered.

It is, I believe, unsatisfactory to consider the ‘Christianization’ of
the topography solely or even chiefly through the study of the great
imperial foundations. Students should not be left to think that no
other building activity of significance took place and they have often
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been allowed to believe that the urban landscape of Rome was slowly
and inexorably ‘Christianized’ at the expense of some monolithic
‘pagan’ topography. I have therefore provided a fuller picture by
including for study the activities of the bishops of the city up until
the later fourth century. These reveal that the extension of what we
may call a ‘sacred landscape’ was anything but straightforward and by
examining the topographical dimension to the growth of Roman
Christianity we may come to appreciate the fragmented, violent, and
destabilizingly territorial character of the Christian community. The
little churches of Rome illustrate more clearly than the grand founda-
tions of emperors the challenges which faced bishops of the city in the
middle years of the century. In meeting these challenges, the scale and
scope of episcopal ambitions for the Roman church began to burgeon,
a development of lasting importance detectable first in the fourth
century.

A thorough revision of our understanding of the transformations of
fourth-century Roman topography prepares the way in Part T'wo for a
new look at three crucial aspects of Roman society during the same
period. First of all, in order to appreciate the social atmosphere within
which change took place, I have considered it necessary to review the
legal standing of the ancient religio of Rome. Though hardly complete,
the retrievable archive of laws of the fourth century provides a coherent
body of material which illuminates the attitudes of law-makers, the
difficulties experienced in transforming these into law and the com-
plexities of making law relevant to the ancient cults in a world where
the Pontifex Maximus was Christian. What emerges, for almost the
entire period under consideration, is a catalogue of compromise,
inconsistency, and contradiction. The case-study of the entertainments
at the Circus Maximus in Rome thus assumes considerable importance
as an aspect of urban life which was both ancient and vigorously
persistent under the Christian emperors. [ argue below that the
games of the Circus Maximus represent the clear obligations of the
social élite to provide an important urban amenity but at the same time
they traditionally offered an experience to racegoers that was intimately
connected with Roman religio. The study undertaken here illustrates
clearly the kind of techniques used by Christian emperors to exploit the
ceremonial space and time of the Circus Maximus and its entertain-
ments. Above all, by bringing into view the powerful integrative forces
acting upon emperors, we can move decisively beyond seeing conflict
as the model for interpreting fourth-century Roman society.

The alternative approach is nowhere of greater utility to the
historian than in the case of Roman asceticism. Although extensively
and continuously discussed in recent years, the study of Roman
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asceticism tends to be characterized by two perhaps understandable
but unfortunate perspectives. First, many studies lift the ascetics from
their social context and treat them as chapters in the history of western
monasticism. Secondly, ascetics have too often been treated as a
feature of the debate on the ‘Christianization’ of the Roman aristo-
cracy, which has increasingly become a rather sterile prosopographical
exercise aimed at assigning individuals to one camp or another. In my
final chapter below, I restore these Christians to their urban world and
by doing so it becomes possible to see where the real conflict of the
fourth century is to be found: between Christians. It then becomes
necessary to see many interested parties in the city drawing upon a
common matrix of ideas and carrying these on into their own specific
religious and social worlds.

This study thus invites the reader to view the familiar concepts of
conflict, compromise, and continuity in rather unfamiliar contexts. If
what emerges suggests confusion, contradiction, or even paradox then
we may be a little closer to understanding the highly complex nature of
the change which affected the physical and psychological world of
Rome in the fourth century.

John Curran
Belfast
21 April 1999
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I

Emperors, Gods, and Violence in
Third-Century Rome

INTRODUCTION

The third century is not a popular period of study for historians of the
city of Rome. A host of problems with the available evidence make the
reconstruction of a comprehensive history impossible. In the early
years of the century, for example, the familiar and generally trust-
worthy guide Cassius Dio falters and then fades, leaving us less
confidently in the company of Herodian, Aurelius Victor and, some-
times perilously, the Historia Augusta and Zosimus. Appeals to
Christian authors lead into a frequently fragmentary collection of
sectarian polemic, dense theological exegesis, and martyrological
romances.

The archaeology of the city, rarely a satisfactory supplement to the
written record, is particularly elusive. The regular rhythm of succeed-
ing emperors and public building was clearly interrupted by circum-
stances which left the former unwilling or unable to express themselves
through the kind of public architecture which is so important for
understanding the early empire. The traditional structure and organ-
ization of public work, so obvious in the reliable series of bolli or
brickstamps from the earlier period, seem to decline, leaving the
historian to puzzle sometimes over crude, modest constructions of
unknown builders. Even the catacombs, for all their size, remain
astonishingly uncommunicative about the most fundamental details
of the outside political world, or even the overwhelmingly anonymous
multitude interred within them.

When the evidence permits a glimpse of affairs, it is often only to
suggest that a fundamental shift of focus away from the city of Rome
was taking place in the third century. Invasions and sustained foreign
wars were drawing emperors to the geographical periphery of the
empire. Usurpations were casting up individuals of markedly different
ethnicity and psychology compared to the old families of the capital.
And the collapse of the value of the old Roman coinage heralded a
massive symbolic as well as an economic loss of credibility on the part
of specifically Roman culture.
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And yet, the emperors of Rome continued to have a relationship
with the city, whether they resided in it or not. The most funda-
mental elements of Roman culture: religio, recreation, and techno-
logical skill continued to be deployed, however fitfully, in expressing
that relationship. No study of the landscape of the Constantinian city
can therefore afford to neglect the third century as the necessary
background against which many of the most important features of
the later period must be viewed. Only by considering the location
and the medium of imperial self-presentation in the third century
can we contextualize the aspirations and expectations of the emper-
ors of Constantine’s own time.

Within the general theme of the topographical development of the
city, moreover, there is an important third-century confluence of
religious innovation and experimentation. This, again, is the historical
background to the religious choices of Diocletian and the Tetrarchs,
Maxentius, and Constantine. As we shall see, even the fragmentary
historical record of the third century reveals the striking self-confidence
of some of Constantine’s most prominent predecessors in making
contact with new gods or deepening their relationships with the
traditional deities of the state.

The relationship between emperors and populus on the other hand
found expression above all in the former’s patronage of mass popular
recreation in the capital. The entertainments of Rome were a vital
channel of communication between the ruling family and the citizens
of the city. Prudent imperial sponsorship of the events and facilities
was an obligation which permitted emperors sometimes to gauge the
temper of citizens and instilled in citizens themselves a peculiarly
Roman self-confidence. This complex interdependence of emperor
and citizens was a marked feature of social relations in third-century
Rome as it was to be for later emperors, and the chapter which follows
traces the fundamental elements.

Particularly prominent in third-century society is the uneasy coex-
istence of civilian and soldier. A survey of the conflicts through the
period reveals starkly the nature and extent of a problem which was to
perplex the Tetrarchs, prompt the appearance of Maxentius, and
attract a lasting and drastic solution from Constantine.

It is, finally, in his adoption of Christianity and the close sponsor-
ship of the Roman Christians that Constantine has claimed a place in
history. But the fourth-century historiographical record was of course
decisively shaped by Constantine himself. It is a legitimate historical
aim, therefore, to outline as far as possible, the condition and
experience of the Christian community of Rome in the years before
Constantine’s appearance. By doing so, it becomes possible to lift the
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Christian community out of the Constantinian historiographical
tradition, and subject it more closely to examination on its own
terms.

I. PUBLIC BUILDING AND THE TOPOGRAPHY OF
ROME IN THE THIRD CENTURY

Tetrarchic, Maxentian, and Constantinian power manifested itself in
the provision of monuments in the city centre. But the public space
into which these symbols were inserted had been decisively shaped by
Septimius Severus, himself a worthy model for later emperors, at the
very beginning of the third century.

The Forum of Severus (fig. 1)

Severus’ labours were designed to emphasize the legitimate culmina-
tion of an imperial career that had begun as usurpation.! The Forum
area had been ravaged by fire near the end of Commodus’ reign,
perhaps in 191.> Severus, associating with himself other members of
the imperial family, undertook the restoration of some of the most
prominent sacred sites in the city centre.® Among Severus’ new
structures, the most significant was his arch.* Erected in 203 and
standing at the edge of the ancient Comitium, the monument dominated
the space between the Capitol and the central Forum. At 20.88 m high,
23.27 m wide, and 11.20 m deep, the brick and travertine arch was to
be the most imposing imperial commission in this zone of the city for
some eighty years.’

A group of figures stood on top of the structure: Severus was
depicted in a six-horse chariot and his sons occupied lateral positions

! See J.-L. Desnier, ‘Omnia et realia: Naissance de [’urbs sacra sévérienne (193—204
ap. J.-C.)', MEFRA, 105 (1993), 547—620. Still important is H. W. Benario, ‘Rome of
the Severi’, Latomus, 17 (1958), 712—22.

2 Dio 73, 24; Herod. 1, 14, 4.

3 With Julia Domna he repaired the Atrium Vestae which had its courtyard
lengthened. The Aedes Vestae was also restored: Lexicon, i. 138—42, ‘Atrium Vestae’
(R. T. Scott); Coarelli, Guida, 100. Coin evidence: Cohen, Description, iv. 124, no. 232 ff.
With Antoninus/Caracalla Severus repaired the Temple of Vespasian: CIL 6, 938
(preserved in the Einsiedeln Itinerary); Coarelli, Guida, 77. North-east of the Forum,
Vespasian’s Temple of Peace was restored and on the exterior north-eastern wall of the
Bibliotheca Pacis Severus attached his new edition of the Forma Urbis: Coarelli, Guida,
143—5; Nash, Pictorial, i, 439. South-east of the Forum, restoration work was carried out
on the Porticus Margaritaria et Piperitaria: Lugli, MA, suppl. I, 8o.

* R. Brilliant, The Arch of Septimius Severus in the Roman Forum, MAAR, 29 (1967);
Lexicon, 1. 103—4 (Brilliant); Nash, Pictorial, i. 126—30; Coarelli, Guida, 71-3.

5 Lexicon, i. 104 (Brilliant).
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on individual mounts.® A grand inscription dominated both sides of the
attic. As originally conceived, the text attributed to Severus and his two
sons the restitution of the Res Publica and the extension of the imperium
of the Roman People:

Imp. Caes. Lucio Septimio M. fil. Severo Pio Pertinaci Aug. Patri Patriae,
Parthico Arabico et | Parthico Adiabenico, Pontific. Maximo, Tribunic.
Potest. XI, Imp. XI, Cos. III, Procos., et | Imp. Caes. M. Aurelio L. fil.
Antonino Aug. Pio Felici Tribunic. Potest. VI, Cos. Procos., (P. P., | Optimis
Fortissimisque Principibus), | ob Rem Publicam restitutam imperiumque
populi Romani propagatum | insignibus virtutibus eorum domi forisque,

S.P.Q.RJ

The artistic programme enlarged upon the theme, combining scenes
of military victory over Arabs and Parthians with references to
appropriate deities. The keystones on either side of the main arch,
for example, depicted Mars. In the spandrels over both sides of the
main arch winged Victories holding trophies were represented, and at
their feet gemii of the four seasons. On the keystones of the flanking
arches, four deities had been sculpted, two male and two female,
although of the four, only Hercules is now identifiable. Fluvial gods
adorned the flanking spandrels, among them personifications of Tigris
and Euphrates. On the three visible sides of each of the column bases
for the four columns on either side of the arch Roman soldiers were
shown with Parthian prisoners.

Four large panels, two on either side of the arch, depicted scenes
from Severus’ two Parthian wars. Starting with the left-hand panel on
the side facing the Forum, a number of episodes were juxtaposed in a
single panel: the Roman army departing from its camp (at Carrhae or
Zeugma); military engagement; a scene of adlocutio and the liberation
of Nisibis, besieged by Parthians. The left-hand panel represented the
Roman army attacking Edessa with siege engines and bringing about
its surrender; the Osroenians and King Abgar submitting to Severus
and the emperor discoursing with his men; Severus presiding over a
council of war in a fortified encampment, and finally conducting the
actual fighting.

The panels selected for the Capitol-facing side of the arch were less
complex. One showed the attack on Seleucia on the Thigris, the flight of
Parthians, the subsequent surrender of Seleucia and the submission of
the Parthians to the emperor. The other portrayed an attack on

¢ See BMC, 5, 216, no. 320=Nash, Pictorial, i. 127, fig. 134. Also Cohen,
Description, iv. ‘Severus’, nos. 53, 104; ‘Carac.’, 14, 15.

7 CIL 6, 1033, cf. 31230; ILS 425. The fourth line has been reworked, losing the
phrase: ‘P. Septimiol. fil. Getae nobilissimo Caesari’.
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Ctesiphon using a siege engine and the subsequent fall of the city, then
an adlocutio of the emperor in front of the same city.

Exactly how these images were selected and composed is unknown,
but Severus certainly took pains to communicate depictions of his
campaigns to the senate in Rome. There can be little doubt, however,
about the impact of this impressive monument: its striking inscription
and sculptural programme celebrated and commemorated the acces-
sion of Severus and his subsequent defeat of Julianus, Niger, and
Albinus, and at the same time the Parthian victories of Severus, won
only months prior to the dedication. It was a testament to the
resounding military qualities of the emperor. As such, it echoed and
complemented the arch of the most legitimate of emperors located in
the same area: Augustus’ own three-bayed monument to his Parthian
successes, clearly in view diagonally across the Forum, between the
temples of Castor and Pollux and Divus Julius.® But if Severus’ arch
evoked the triumphs of his illustrious predecessor, it also self-con-
sciously pointed forward to the continuity of the dynasty by associating
the emperor’s sons in the achievements and strongly suggesting the
eventual succession of Antoninus and Geta.

The construction of the arch required the substantial remodelling of
the imperial Rostra. Squeezed in between it and the southern side of
the great arch Severus located a distinctive new circular monument,
4.45 m in diameter. The Umbilicus Urbis Romae marked the conceptual
centre of the Roman world, now radiating out from the foot of the most
potent symbol of Severus’ power.” The Umbilicus also complemented
the Milliarium Aureum standing at the other end of the imperial Rostra,
the milestone set up by Augustus in 20 BC to mark the precise point
from which all distances from Rome should be measured.'”

The new structures attracted a swarm of smaller monuments
honouring the Severan dynasty directly: at the foot of the northern
end of the Arch of Severus a mounted statue of the emperor was
erected.'” Between the Temple of Faustina and Antoninus and the
“Temple of Romulus’ stood a statue of Julia Domna.'? Fragments of
marble tablets of varying sizes have been recovered from the central
Forum area and Via Sacra recording dedications and honours offered

8 See esp. Desnier, art. cit. (n. 1), 575, fig. 6.

 Coarelli, Guida, 73—4 with discussion of relationship to mundus.

19 See Lexicon, iii. 250—1, s.v. ‘Miliarium Aureum’ (Z. Mari).

"' See now Lexicon, ii. 231—2, ‘Equus: Septimius Severus’ (F. Coarelli). Herod. 2, 9,
6 reports that it occupied the spot where Severus in a pre-accession dream saw Pertinax
being unseated by a great horse which then allowed him to mount. Cf. Dio (Xiph.) 75,
3, 3. The position was later occupied by the Equus Constantini/Constantii: Lexicon, ii.
226—7, s.v. ‘Equus: Constantinus’ (P. Verduchi); Platner and Ashby, 202.

12 CIL 6, 36934.
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on behalf of various groups, from the kalatores of the pontifices and
augures, to the urban cohorts and vigiles."?

Severus’ efforts determined the layout of the Forum Romanum until
almost the end of the third century. The emperor founded his
legitimacy upon a sustained appeal to military success, the expression
of dynastic ambitions and the self-conscious occupation of the central
space of the Forum Romanum.'*

New temples, gods, and emperors in the third century

Until the reign of Maxentius, most of the new temples built by
emperors in the city of Rome during the third century were con-
structed in honour of deities originally worshipped in the eastern
Mediterranean.'” These buildings embodied the religious choices of
emperors but it is important to emphasize that they were only the most
conspicuous manifestation of the very public phenomenon of imperial
tastes in res sacra.

Several of Severus’ journeys are reported to have been the occasion
of serious imperial enquiry into religious and astrological lore. The
emperor’s preferences were widely publicized at Rome by Dio whose
relationship with the regime was close. When Severus visited the east

in 199:

He enquired into everything, including things that were carefully hidden; for
he was the kind of person to leave nothing, either human or divine,
uninvestigated. Accordingly, he took away from practically all the sanctuaries
all the books that he could find containing any secret lore, and he locked up the
tomb of Alexander; this was in order that no one in future should either view
Alexander’s body or read what was written in the above-mentioned books.'®

13 CIL 6, 36932 (from area of Sant’ Adriano, from the kalatores of the pontifices and
augures, to Severus and Julia Domna); 36898 (from the Atrium Vestae, to Severus and
Antoninus, set up by tribune of urban cohort?/vigiles?); 36929 (from Basilica Aemilia,
to Severus and Antoninus, Roman tribes mentioned); 36933 (from Sacra Via in vicinity
of “Temple of Romulus’, to Severus); 36931 (to Severus and Antoninus); 36930 (from
Basilica Aemilia?, to Severus and Antoninus).

* Later third-century works in central Forum: minor improvements made under
Severus Alexander to several ‘Edicole compitali’ and the augmentation of the ‘umbi-
licus urbis’: CIL 6, 30960-1; equestrian statues mentioned in the Historia Augusta in
connection with the emperors Maximus and Balbinus; a golden statue depicting the
‘genius populi Romani’ set up by Aurelian on the Rostra: Chron. 354 (MGH 1, 148).

!5 For a discussion of the problematic phrase ‘oriental cults’, see Turcan, Cults, 3—7.

* Dio (Xiph.) 76, 13, 2: kal émodvmpayudvnoe TavTa Kal Td TAVY KEKPULUEVQ. ﬁv yap olos
undév unte avlpdrmwov uire Befov ddiepedvyTov kaTalkmeiv. kdk TovTov Td Te BNl wdvTa Ta
dﬂépp‘/]ﬂ'év TL é’XOV’TU., 6’0'0. Ve KO.L‘ 615’)5[]/ ‘/’]8UV7§07], €’K ﬂdVT(A)V U\C)S‘ 6!?776[1/ Td)V &8757'(1)1/ dVG[AG Kal: 76
700 "Aledavdpov pvyueiov cvvékdewoev, a undels érv wiTte 70 TovTOU Odpa I8y wiTe Ta év
éxelvois yeypappéva dvaréénrar. Cf. Dio 77, 13, 3 (Severus noting the variation in length
of days in Scotland). Also SHA, Sev. 17, 4.
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After a short visit to Africa at the end of 203, Severus became, for the
first time in his reign, an emperor living in Rome. The cultural life of
his resident court was marked by a pronounced interest in religious
matters. The empress Julia Domna, chosen as wife by Severus because
of her astrological profile, became the most powerful of Philostratus’
patrons.'”” She was famous for her interest in philosophical and
religious affairs.'"® She encouraged him to compose an influential
biography of the great Apollonius of Tyana, perhaps supplying some
of the source materials herself.'” Severus himself received from Cassius
Dio a work on dreams and omens which had foretold his ascent to the
throne. The latter, encouraged by a favourable response from the
emperor, composed a full history of the wars following the death of
Commodus until the end of Severus’ Parthian war. This work in turn
was subsumed into the much larger project which survives in part
today. Dio’s writing about Severus both fostered and reflected the
emperor’s sense of destiny, a sense reflected time and again in Severus’
own outlook.?’ It was common knowledge for example that the ceiling
of the reception room of his Palatine residence had been painted with
the constellations and his private apartment in the palace had a precise
depiction of the alignment of the heavenly bodies at the moment of his
own birth.?! His intimate knowledge of his own horoscope convinced
him in 208 as he set out for Britain that he would not return alive from
the expedition. Thus when the augures noted that a statue of the
emperor standing near one of the gates of Rome had been struck by
lightning and the first three letters of his name destroyed, Severus was
unsurprised to learn that the incident foretold his own death three
years into the British campaign.*

Like his father, Caracalla had an appetite for divination and
astrology.?® The interest and indeed control of divination in others

7 For her marriage to Severus: G. H. Halsberghe, ‘Le culte de Dea Caelestis’,
ANRW, 2,17,4 (1984), 2203—23, at 2210. Patronage of Philostratus: G. Anderson, Sage,
Saint and Sophist: Holy Men and Their Associates in the Early Roman Empire (London:
Routledge, 1994), 36, 119. The Porta degli Argentari shows her sacrificing, an unusual
depiction for an augusta: R. Lizzi and F. E. Consolino, ‘Le religioni nell’impero
tardoantico: persistenze e mutamenti’, in A. Schiavone (ed.), Storia di Roma 3*:
L’Eta tardoantica 1: Crisi e trasformazione (Turin: Einaudi, 1993), 895974, at 897.

18 Philostratus, Life of Apollonius 1, 3. Cf. SHA, Alex., 14, 7 where her niece is called
‘mulier sancta’. For her contact with Origen, see below, 37.

' For her relationship with Philostratus, see G. Anderson, op. cit. (n. 17).

20 See the honour paid to Hannibal’s tomb: Dio 19, 65, 5 (Tzetzes Chil. 1, 798 fI.;
Zonaras 9, 21). Cf. Dio 76, 13, 2.

2! Dio 77, 11, 1. 2 Ibid. 77, 11, 2.

3 Dio 78 (79), 2 and 78 (79), 4, 5 (the prophecy of the Egyptian Serapio); Herod. 4,
12, 3ff.. Cf. Dio 77 (78), 20, 4 for the death of Caecilius Aemilianus, governor of
Baetica, allegedly for consulting an oracle of Hercules.
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was a natural corollary. An African soothsayer who had foretold the
succession of Caracalla’s Praetorian Prefect Macrinus was dispatched
by the governor to Rome where Flavius Maternianus, acting comman-
der of troops in Rome in the emperor’s absence, enquired into the
case.”* Another unknown seer was interrogated in Rome and prepared
for dispatch to the emperor himself.>’

When Caracalla showed his favour towards particular gods, his
actions were communicated to the Roman populace or particular
elements within the community. The dramatic execution of four
vestales, probably in 214, coincided with an issue of coins with types
depicting Caracalla sacrificing at the temple of Vesta.’* And his
preservation, apparently as a result of Aesculapius’ intervention,
prompted the appearance of coins in honour of that deity from
Roman mints.*’

But it seems that the cults of Egypt had the strongest attraction for
the son of Severus. Circa AD 215, Caracalla constructed a new temple in
honour of Isis and Serapis on the southern arm of the Quirinal in the
Sixth Region of the city.”® The remains of the structure were sketched
in the Renaissance by several competent draughtsmen, including
Giuliano da Sangallo and Andrea Palladio, and their drawings show a
distinctive tripartite structure. A vast monumental stairway located on
the western side of a walled temple precinct enclosed the actual temple
building.?” The grandiose layout of the complex may have deliberately
recalled the Serapeum of Alexandria, which Caracalla had made his
base during his visit to Egypt in the summer of 215.%° Aurelius Victor

2* Herod. 4, 12, 4 ff. See C. R. Whittaker, Herodian (Cambridge, Mass.: Loeb, 1969),
1. 443 n. 3.

> Dio 78 (79), 7, 4-5.

26 Dio 77 (78), 16, 2 (2); Herod. 4, 6, 4. Coins: BMC, 5, 450, no. 101; 458, no. 148;
RIC 4. 1, 247, nos. 249—50; 251, NOs. 271—2.

27 Dio (Exc. Val.) 77 (78), 16, 7; Herod. 4, 8, 3; SHA, Car. 5, 8. Coins: RIC 4.1, 246,
no. 238 (AD 214); 248, no. 251-3.

28 CIL 6, 570=1ILS 4387 (from S. Silvestro al Quirinale); the so-called ‘regionary
catalogues’ refer to a building called the ‘Serapeum’. Cf. SHA4, Car. 9, 10 noting the
emperor’s attachment to the cult but wrongly suggesting that he ‘introduced’ it to
Rome.

2% See R. Santangeli Valenziani, ‘NEQX YIIEPMETEO®HZ: Osservazioni sul tempio
di piazza del Quirinale’, BC, 94 (1991—2), 7—16 and Nash, Pictorial, s.v. ‘Serapidis,
templum’ for useful reproductions of the drawings. Santangeli Valenziani’s thesis that
the temple was in fact Severus’ in honour of Hercules and Dionysus cannot, to my
mind, overcome Dio’s failure (76 (77), 16, 3) to locate the latter at Rome. See Santangeli
Valenziani, art. cit., 14, n. 42.

30 Visit commemorated by coins: RIC 4.1, 249, no. 257; 303, no. 544. Cf. NC (6) 8
(1948), 33. For Serapeum as HQ: Dio (Xiph.) 77, 23, 2. For its evocation in Rome, see
M. LeGlay, ‘Sur 'implantation des sanctuaires orientaux a Rome’, in L’Urbs: Espace
urbain et histoire: Ier siécle a. §.-C —I1I° siécle ap. §¥.-C., Collection de I’Ecole frangaise
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reports that Aegypti sacra were removed from Egypt to Rome and many
of these objects probably adorned the emperor’s Roman temple.*'
Elagabalus’ religious activities were memorably summarized by Dio:

he drifted into all the most shameful, lawless, and cruel practices, with the
result that some of them, never before known in Rome, came to have the
authority of tradition, while others that had been attempted by various men at
different times, flourished merely for the 3 years 9 months and 4 days during
which he ruled.*?

Despite his co-option as a member of the college of Antoniniani and as
‘sacerdos in aede lovis Propugnatoris’, even before he had entered the
city after travelling from Antioch, Elagabalus had dispatched to Rome
a portrait of himself dressed in priestly robes sacrificing to his god. The
picture was to be placed in the senate house above the statue of Victory
there.*® The emperor had no problem in principle introducing his god
to Rome. His mistake was to displace Roman Juppiter so insensitively.
The decision was signalled by the early insistence upon inserting
Elagabalus’ name first in the prayers accompanying public sacrifices
and supplementing his own title pontifex maximus with others showing
his devotion to Elagabalus the god.**

The topographical impact of Elagabalus on Rome was determined by
his service to the god whom he installed in the city (fig. 2). Herodian
reports that a grand new temple with many altars was constructed.®

de Rome, 98 (Rome: Ecole francaise de Rome, 1987), 551—2. For the mutual
appreciation of Caracalla and Serapis, see IGRR 1, 1063 (Caracalla ‘philoserapis’)
and A. Bernand, Les Portes du désert (Paris: Editions du Centre national de la recherche
scientifique, 1984), 245, no. 88 (Serapis ‘philokaisar’).

3! Vict. De Caes. 21, 4.

2 Dio 79 (80), 3, 3—4: & 8¢ &) TdMa mdvra kal aloypovpydrara kai mapavoudrara kal
p.Lu.Lqﬁova/)Ta-ru. éforellas, dote Ta p.e’v Twa adTdOV ;1.775’ dpxﬁv mwmor’ év T 'Pu')p.:q yevé;mva ws
Kal: 770/.7'/)“1 C’LK,LLU{O'(IL, TC‘L Bé Klll: TOA,U/T]GE/VTU. &)\/\OTG (Z)\)\OLS U\()g éK(iO'TOLS, é’TEO’L TPLO'L‘ Kal: /J.'V]G'I:V
évvéa Yuépais e Térrapow . . . See also Jer. Chron. a. 219 (Helm, 214): ‘adeo impudice in
imperio suo vixit, ut nullum genus obscentitatis omiserit.’

33 Co-options: CIL 6, 2001; 2009. Picture: Herod. 5, 5, 6—7. For the cult generally,
see F. G. B. Millar, The Roman Near East (Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University
Press, 1993), 306—8; R. Turcan, Héliogabale et le sacre du Soleil (Paris: Michel, 1985);
id., Cults, 176 f1.

** Sacrifices: Herod. 5, 5, 7. Titles (including sacerdos dei solis Elagabali, summus
sacerdos Augustus and sacerdos amplissimus dei invicti solis Elagabali): BMC, 5, 564-5,
569, no. 256; 571, no. 268; ILS 473, 475; AE (1908), 202; G. H. Halsberghe, ‘Le culte
de Deus Sol Invictus a Rome au 111 siecle apres J. C., ANRW, 2, 17, 4 (1984), 2186
n. 14.

55 Herod. 3, 5, 8. Cf. SHA Elag. 1, 6: ‘on the site of an earlier shrine to Orcus’; 3, 4:
‘As soon as he entered the city . . . he established Elagabalus as a god on the Palatine hill
close to the imperial palace and he built him a temple . . .”. Seemingly construction
started in summer AD 219.
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Recent excavations at the so-called ‘vigna Barberini’ have shed further
light on the huge temple podium first examined extensively in the
1930s.%® The history and topographical development of this zone of the
Palatine have been variously interpreted.’” But the dating of extensive
remodelling of the artificial platform to late second/early third century
combined with the literary evidence makes Elagabalus’ Heliogabalium
the only convincing identification.’® It was a highly unusual building,
seemingly modelled on the temple of the god at Emesa.*? Standing on
the Palatine it was conveniently placed for the emperor’s daily service
at the temple.*

A second temple was established in the suburbs of the city and was
the location of a festival held at the height of the summer. Nothing is
known of the form of the shrine but it would perhaps be surprising if it
was more traditional in design than that in the centre of Rome. Of its
location only a little more may be said. As the festivities included
spectacles and horse races, it is possible that the precise situation of the
temple was on the imperial estate ‘ad spem veterem’ in the south-east
suburbs of the city, a site which incorporated the only suitable venue
for horse racing in the so-called “Varian Circus’, named probably after
Elagabalus’ family.*'

Pursuing the cult of Elagabalus, the emperor’s religious activities
were controversially public. He was known to have had himself
circumcised and he abstained from pork.*” With his mother and
grandmother he presided over the ritual at Elagabalus’ temple,
ceremonies which included dancing and, according to Dio, child

36 See F. Chausson, ‘Vel Iovi vel Soli: Quatre études autour de la Vigna Barberini
(191-354)’, MEFRA, 107 (1995), 661—795; M. Royo, ‘Topographie ancienne et
fouilles sur la Vigna Barberini (XIXe siecle-début XXe siécle)’, MEFRA, 98
(1986), 707—66.

37 See Lexicon, iii. 10-11, s.v. ‘Heliogabalus, Templum: Heliogabalium’ (F. Coarelli);
i. 14-16, s.v. ‘Adonaea’ (M. Royo). For the suburban temple, see Lexicon, iii. 10, s.v.
‘Heliogabalus, neos’ (F. Coarelli).

3% M. Royo, art. cit. (n. 37), 16 notes that the only datable brickstamps belong to
Faustina Iunior but concedes the possibility that the bricks were reused by a later
emperor. Perhaps more striking is the correlation between traces of the original flooring
and SHA, Helio. 24, 6 referring to ‘plateas in Palatio’.

3 BMC, 5, 615. See Turcan, Cults, 184, pl. 23; id., Héliogabale, fig. 21; Annuaire de
Numismatique, 14 (1890), 469—70.

0 Halsberghe, art. cit. (n. 34), 2187.

*! Site of temple: Herod. 5, 6, 6. For discussion of site: Lexicon, iii. 85, s.v. ‘Horti
spei veteris’ (F. Coarelli); C. Paterna, ‘Il circo Variano a Roma’, MEFRA, 108 (1996),
817-53. For a useful discussion of chronology and relevant coinage: H. R. Baldus, ‘Zur
Aufnahme des Sol Elagabalus-Kultes in Rom, 219 n. Chr.”, Chiron, 21 (1991), 175-8.
Also Harlsberge, art. cit. (n. 34), 2187. Circus: Coarelli, Guida, 239—4o0.

*2 Herod. 5, 6, 9 with Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 56 n. 1. See Halsberghe, art. cit. (n. 34),
2188 for what the worship of Elagabalus may have involved.
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sacrifice.® He cut a bizarre figure in public, his dress and cosmetics
earning him the nickname ‘the Assyrian’.**

A series of highly irregular marriages involving both emperor and
god further revealed the extraordinary character of the regime. The
emperor’s nuptials with the vestalis Julia Aquila Severa seem to show
the coalescing of his own personality with that of Elagabalus the god,
an impression strengthened by Elagabalus’ explanation of the shocking
union:* ‘I did it in order that godlike children might spring from me,
the high priest, and from her, the high priestess.’*°

At the same time the god, too, sought a mate. The statue of Pallas
was transferred to his temple as an indication that his favour had
fallen upon her. But her martial associations are said to have upset the
god, who summoned Urania/Dea Caelestis to the palace instead.*’
Julia Soaemias oversaw the minting of coins bearing the legend
‘Venus Caelestis’, neatly welcoming the African deity and associating
her with the most respected of imperial patrons.*® Dea Caelestis’
statue and substantial wealth were brought from her home temple in
Carthage to Rome to serve as a ‘dowry’.*” It is likely that Elagabalus
constructed a temple for her on the Arx or Capitol, perhaps of
oriental or African design.’® The emperor also adopted a new
matrimonial direction, rejecting his vestalis in favour of the more
secular Annia Faustina.>!

Elsewhere in the city, Elagabalus’ god elicited strikingly idiosyn-
cratic and public behaviour from the emperor of Rome. At the shrine
to the god set up by Elagabalus in the suburbs of Rome, a festival was
held at midsummer. Here, the populace and garrison attended specta-
cles and horse races at which some kind of imperial distributions took
place. Those attending witnessed the emperor running backwards in

front of a chariot containing his god’s image.>>

** Dance: Dio 79 (80), 14, 4. For the participation of senators and equites: Herod. 5,
5, 9. Child sacrifice: Dio 79 (80), 11.

* Ibid. Cf. Herod. 5, 5, 3—4.

* Date of first of two marriages: before Sept. 221: Herod. 5, 6, 2; PIR (2nd edn.) |
648. See Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 47 n. 3. For the celebrations, see Dio 79 (80), 9.
6 Ibid. 3: fa 87 kal Qeompermeis maides i Te 2uod ToD GpyLepéws Ex Te TavTYs THs dpxiepeias
yevwdvTal, TooT émoinoa.

*7 Ibid. 12, 1—2; Herod. 5, 6, 3ff.; SHA, Elag. 3, 4 and 6, 6—9. See Halsberghe, art.
cit. (n. 17), 2213.

* BMC, 5, p. ccxxxiii. * Herod. 3, 6, 5.

9 CIL 6, 37170 =ILS 4438 (AD 259). See AE (1950), 51, 52. Also: Lexicon, i. 207
(L. Cordischi). Possible design of temple: Halsberghe, art. cit. (n. 17), 2220.

51 Herod. 5, 6, 2. For her, see PIR 2 A 710 and Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 48 n. 1;
Halsberghe, art. cit. (n. 17), 2213; id., art. cit. (n. 34), 2187—90.

2 Herod. 35, 6, 6—9. See L. Robert, ‘Deux concours grecs a Rome’, CRAI (1970),
18—27.



14 Topography

Severus Alexander sought to distance himself from Elagabalus’
excesses. Elagabalus the god was evicted from the Palatine and the
statues of other deities which the emperor had placed in and around the
structure were returned to their former locations.”® The temple was
turned over to a shrewdly selected Juppiter Ultor, the dies natalis of the
temple coinciding exactly with the emperor’s own.’* The available
documentary evidence supports the picture of Alexander as broader in
his religious interests. The Historia Augusta, the faithful purveyor of a
veritably hagiographical tradition, records Alexander as a respecter of
Jewish and Christian privileges. The latter are reported to have
received a favourable judgement in a dispute over a locus publicus
adjacent to a Roman tavern.’> At the same time, the emperor revered
the ancient authority of the pontifices and quindecemviri.>® The per-
ceived contrast between Alexander and his predecessor made it pos-
sible for tendentious stories to circulate. The author of the Historia
Augusta mischievously reported that the emperor’s lar had included
images of the holy men Apollonius, Christ, Abraham, and Orpheus.”’

After Alexander and until Aurelian, the literary source material
permits us only fleeting glimpses of emperors in religious contexts.
Much of the fragmentary record concerns the traditional institutions of
the state but there are references to innovation and the public dimen-
sion of this activity is significant. Although most of the information
comes from the Historia Augusta, much is inherently plausible.
Maximinus and Balbinus, for example, are reported by the usually
reliable Dio to have divided the office of pontifex maximus for the first
time.>® The accession of Gordian II1 was marked by public sacrifices
and the news of Maximinus’ death was similarly celebrated.”

53 Herod. 6, 1, 3.

5* See F. Coarelli, ‘La situazione edilizia di Roma sotto Severo Alessandro’, in
L’Urbs: Espace urbain et histoire (1er siécle av. J—C.-I1le siecle ap. F. C.), Collection de
I’Ecole francaise de Rome, 98 (Rome: Ecole francaise de Rome, 1987), 429—56, at 437-8,
following Mommsen’s emendation of ‘lovi Cultori’ to ‘lovi Ultori’ in the so-called
‘Calendar of 354°. See Chausson, art. cit. (n. 36), 737 ff. Cf. Salzman, On Roman Time,
127. For an image: Turcan, Cults, 184, pl. 23. For coins honouring Juppiter generally:
BMC, 6, 119—20, nos. 50-8 (‘Iuno conservatrix’ and ‘lovi conservatori’ legends).

>3 Jews and Christians: SHA, Alex. 22, 4. Cf. 29, 2; 43, 6~7; 45, 7; 51, 7. Judgement:
Jews and Christians: SHA, Alex. 49, 6.

3¢ Priesthoods: SHA, Alex. 22, 5. Cf. 49, 2.

57 SHA, Alex. 29, 2. For the story that he considered building a temple to Christ: 43,
6. For the publication of one of the key Christian precepts: 51, 8. Halsberghe, art. cit.
(n. 34), 2193 argues that the tale arose from the emperor’s known syncretism.

% Dio 53, 17, 8.

9 Accession: SHA, Max. et Balb. 8, 4. Death: Herod. 8, 6, 7; SHA, Max. 24, 4; 7.
SHA, Max. et Balb. 11, 4 with a reference to ‘hecatombs’.
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Maximinus and Balbinus presided over the agon Capitolinus at which
they were fatally discordant.®

Gordian’s sole reign was disrupted by natural disasters which led to
expiatory sacrifices and the consultation of the Sibylline books, one of
several mid- and late-third-century references to the ancient collec-
tion.®! In 242, the doors of the temple of Janus were opened prior to the
emperor’s departure for his final campaign in the east.®> Philip too
seems to have tapped into the city’s traditions with impressive effect-
iveness in his short reign. Arriving in the city in the middle of 244, he
may have had his own father as well as Gordian apotheosized.®® After a
series of campaigns in the north, on 21 April 248 he presided over
magnificent ‘secular’ games to mark the city’s one thousandth birth-
day.®* As consul with his son a colleague, the games were particularly
extravagant.®

The atmosphere at Valerian’s court encouraged his friend Plotinus to
hope that a Platonic experiment might be carried out in Campania.®®
Under Valerius’ son Gallienus the closeness between an emperor and
his favoured deity began to manifest itself in a striking new form as
coins were produced which depicted the emperor’s investiture by the
god Sol.*” The only indication that Gallienus’ successor Claudius
Gothicus exhibited any interest in religious affairs in Rome comes
from Aurelius Victor who relates that he consulted the Sibylline Books
prior to his campaign against the Goths. In what may admittedly be an
embellished account, Victor records that the books demanded the
dedication of the most prominent men to Victoria.®® In judging

% Herod. 8, 8, 4. For the identification of the games, see Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 302

n. 2. ' SHA, Gord. 26, 1—2.

2 Ibid. 3. ‘Profectio Aug(usti)’ coinage at Cohen, Description, v. 54, no. 294.

% Ibid. 180, ‘Marinus’ 1-2; IGRR 3, 1199—1200.

® Vict. De Caes. 28, 1 with the important statement: ‘And since the name has
reminded me, in my time, too, the eleven-hundredth anniversary passed in the
consulship of a Philip but it was celebrated with none of the customary festivities, so
drastically has the concern for the city of Rome diminished day-by-day.” See Zos. 2, 7;
Claudian, De sexto consulatu Honorii Augusti Panegyricus 11. 388—91. Cf. (on Philip)
Eutr. 9, 3; Oros. 7, 20, 2.

% SHA, Gord. 33, 3 alleges use of animals originally acquired by Gordian III.
Certainly the coinage shows a diverse range of animals, many combined with ‘(ludi)
saeculares Augg.”: RIC 4.3, 62; 70—1. The ‘saeculum novum’ was also announced by
coins: ibid., 71. Cf. ‘miliarium saeculum’: RIC 4. 3, 88; 93; 103. For lupa type:
C. Duliére, Lupa Romana. Recherches d’iconographie et essai d’interpretation (Brussels—
Rome: Institut historique Belge de Rome, 1979), 170.

¢ Porphyry V. Plot. 12.

%7 See P. A. Brunt’s review of J. R. Fears, Princeps a diis Electus, Papers and
monographs of the American Academy in Rome, 26 (Rome: American Academy in
Rome, 1977) in JRS, 69 (1979), 1734

®® Vict. De Caes. 34, 3—5. Cf. Epit. 34, 3 naming an identifiable individual
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Claudius Gothicus to have ‘revived the tradition of the Decii’ Victor
was undoubtedly reflecting a senatorial tradition which viewed Galli-
enus’ more relaxed religious policies with suspicion.

The Sibylline Books were also reported to have been consulted by
Aurelian seemingly around the time of Felicissimus’ ‘revolt’ in Rome.
They ordered the city to be ‘purified’ by the senate.®’

In 274, following his impressive victories over Zenobia, Aurelian
erected the Templum Solis. Himself the son of a priestess of a solar god
at Sirmium, he attributed his success in the East to Sol Invictus
Elagabalus of Emesa.”® Giuliano Palladio sketched an unusual building
lying just east of the the Corso in the sixteenth century, a structure
widely held to be the remains of Aurelian’s temple. It consisted of two
adjacent colonnaded enclosures on a north—south orientation.”’ The
smaller enclosure had apsidal ends and was some go.5 m in length and
42.70 m wide. The larger enclosed a space 126 m long and 86.38 m
wide and, as drawn by Palladio, had a rotunda structure at its centre.
Nothing more can be said of the layout of the temple or the functions of
its parts, although its swift integration into the life of the city may be
indicated by a reference in the Historia Augusta to the stores of the vina
fiscalia being housed in the porticus of the temple.”> The sources are
unanimous in describing the temple of Sol as being grandiose and
magnificently decorated with objects including a silver statue of the
emperor, depictions of his successes in the east and the spoils of
Palmyra.”® The location of the complex was highly significant: within
metres, just across the Via Lata, were some of the most famous
Augustan monuments in Rome: the Ara Pacis, and most importantly,
the great horologium dominated by the obelisk of Psammetichus 11
brought by Augustus to Rome in 10 BC.”*

The institution of both a new priesthood and annual games in the
city (19—22 October) were a powerful demonstration of the emperor’s
attachment to his divine patron.”> The Epitome records that Aurelian

(Pomponius Bassus, twice cos. and a PUR (Barbieri Albo, no. 1698)) who offered
himself first. For the possible embellishment of the tale in the Constantinian period, see
R. Syme, Emperors and Biography (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1971), 204, 234.

% SHA Aur. 18, 5ff. Cf. Vict. De Caes. 34, 3—5.

70 Halsberghe, art. cit. (n. 34), 2195ff. Zos. 1, 50-3. A vision of the emperor
according to SHA, Aur. 25, 1-3. Cf. 22, 6.

"' See BC (1894), plates xii—xiv; Coarelli, Guida, 2nd edn., 240.

2 Aur. 35, 3; 48, 4.

73 Vict. De Caes. 35,7 ‘fanum . . . magnificum’ Cf. Eutr. 9, 15; SHA, Aur. 39, 2; 39,
6; 10, 2; 25, 6; 28, 5; 35, 3; 48, 4; SHA, Tac. 9, 2; Zos. 1, 61. For spoils: Zos. 1, 61, 2;
Platner and Ashby, 491 fI.

7 See M. LeGlay, art. cit. (n. 30), 545-62, at 553—4.

7> For an account of the presence of the cult of Sol at Rome prior to Aurelian, see
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was the first of the emperors to don a diadem and splendidly bejewelled
clothes.”® There were signs of a radical new political theology.”” With
striking confidence, Aurelian told some mutinous soldiers that god,
rather than the empire’s soldiery, had installed him as emperor.
Hercules was declared to be his ‘consors’ and Sol himself ‘dominus
imperii Romani’ or ‘conservator’.”® Coins from 274, the year of
Aurelian’s triumph in Rome, termed the emperor ‘restitutor orbis’.”’

It is not really possible to speak of any consistent ‘development’ in
the religious choices of third-century emperors. But the emperors who
left the most pronounced impression on the source material were
devotees of oriental gods. The real significance of the manifestations
of these tastes is the degree to which they were public. Being an
emperor left a man and his household free to experiment, although
there existed the constant hazard of popular and military views.

The provision of public entertainment

As we have noted elsewhere, the Severans dominated the record of
public building in the city of Rome. In the provision and maintenance
of venues for mass entertainment, their contribution to the city in the
third century overshadowed that of other emperors. But this fact
should not obscure the importance which subsequent emperors
attached to the entertainment of the city’s inhabitants. It was above
all in the provision of entertainment that the much attenuated imperial
resources available for Rome were expended.

Bathing

The most significant of the civic amenities provided by Severus were
his thermae, located in the southern First Region of the city and
probably subsumed into the Baths of Caracalla.®® The Historia Augusta

W. Quinn Schofield, ‘Sol in the Circus Maximus’, in Hommages a Marcel Renard,
Collection Latomus, 1oz (Brussels: Latomus, 1969), ii. 639—49; Halsberghe, art. cit.
(n. 34), 2181 fI., esp. 2183 n. 8 for the details of the pre-Aurelianic priesthood at Rome.
On Aurelian’s adoption of Sol: ibid., 2195: ‘la rénovation religieuse la plus importante
du troisiéme siecle’.

76 Epit. 35, 5. 77 Halsberghe, art. cit. (n. 34), 2200.

78 Speech to soldiers: Petr. Patr. frg. 10, 6 = FHG 4, 198. Hercules: ILS 583 (from
Pisaurum). Sol as ‘dominus’: Cohen, Description, vi. 177, no. 15 and 178, no. 17. Cf.
RIC 5, 301, no. 319 and 321. See also F. Gnecchi, I medaglioni Romani (Bologna: Forni
Editori, 1912), 2, 113 Aurelian, no. 2 and 3. As ‘conservator’: Cohen, Description, vi.
200, no. 228; RIC 5, 305, no. 353. Cf. CIL 3, 3020.

7 RIC 5.1, 297-9; 304-5.

80 SHA, Sev. 19, 5. See Inge Nielsen, Thermae et Balneae: The Architecture and
Cultural History of Roman Public Baths, 2nd edn. (Aarhus: Aarhus University Press,
1993), 53-



18 Topography

alleges further “Thermae Septimianae’ in Region Fourteen, baths
which fell into disuse soon after the aqueduct supplying the water
collapsed, but there is no corroborating evidence and the reference may
arise spuriously from the construction of a ‘Porta Septimiana’ in the
same area."'

Caracalla’s main contribution to the cityscape was the vast bathing
complex located on a huge artificial terrace in the southern region of
the city.®® The building was a very early priority, begun as soon as he
and Geta returned to Rome in 211, brickstamps bearing Geta’s name
show his involvement at the outset of the project.®® The structure was
modelled on the Baths of T'rajan on the Oppian: a central building was
enclosed by a perimeter wall with exhedrae.®* The imposing central
block measured 220 by 114 m, and it was dominated by a huge central
caldarium measuring 58 by 24 m. This architectural marvel was
covered by three enormous cross vaults supported by eight pilasters
faced with granite columns. The exhedrae built into the walls of the
great enclosure were among the grandest buildings in Roman archi-
tectural history.®> On the longer side of the enclosure, artfully con-
cealed behind a half stadium, were the huge water cisterns which fed
the complex. They, in turn, were flanked by two large apsidal halls
which were probably libraries.

The enormous labour occasioned by the construction of the baths
necessitated other work in the same region. Access to the complex was
gained by a grand new road, the so-called Via Nova, whch ran parallel
to the Via Appia on the north-eastern side of the thermae.®® The baths
were ultimately supplied with water by the Aqua Marcia which was
extensively cleaned, had a new spring added to its source and a new
branch (the Aqua Antominiana/Antonia Iovia) which fed into the
cisterns at the rear of the structure.®’

The new Thermae Antoninianae were a generous gift to the Roman
people. They were the most extensive bathing accommodation ever
provided for the city and were a massive indication of the emperor’s
public affection for the community.

81 SHA, Sev. 19, 5. Porta Septimiana: ibid.

82 Ibid. 21, 11; Car. 9, 4; Aur. Vict. De Caes. 21, 4; Eutrop. 8, 20, 1. See Nielsen, op.
cit. (n. 80), 53—4; Coarelli, Guida, 372-5.

8 CIL 135, 769; 4, 16, 17, 18, dating to the period Feb. 211-Feb. 212.

8% The surrounding peribolus was the work of Elagabalus and Severus Alexander:
Nash, Pictorial, ii. 434. See also Coarelli, Guida, 373.

85 See SHA, Car. 9, 4 for the author’s marvel at the ingenuity of the design of the
‘cella soliaris’ (frigidarium?).

8 SHA, Car. 9, 9; Vict. De Caes. 21, 4; Not. Reg. XII; CIL 6, 103.

87 Cleaning: CIL 6, 1245. The Aqua Antoniniana/Antonia Iovia passed over the so-
called ‘Arcus Drusi’ just inside the Porta Appia.
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Within a generation, however, another emperor was providing more
bathing facilities. To Caracalla’s bathing complex Severus Alexander
added a famous portico. The Thermae Alexandrinae, seemingly an
overhauling of the Thermae Neronianae, were constructed in the
Campus Martius.®® The Aqua Alexandriana, the last imperial aqueduct
to be built, brought water for the new baths.®

After Alexander and well into the third century, the water supply and
bathing establishments figured prominently in the much-diminished
building activity of the emperors. Some public baths and fountains are
attributed to Gordian III by perhaps an untrustworthy portion of the
Historia Augusta.”® Philip provided a reservoir for Trastevere which
Victor acknowledges was notorious for water shortages.”’ And Decius
constructed extensive baths whose central block measured 70 by 35 m
on the Aventine.”” These building projects, though barely recorded,
reinforce the impression of a tenacious tradition of building on bathing
establishments and the water supply by emperors in Rome during the
third century.

The games

A substantial body of Severan evidence indicates that the lud: of the
city of Rome continued to be the crucial point of contact between
emperor and populace. When Severus wanted to demonstrate to the
populus his affection for the dead Pertinax he ordered the dead
emperor’s golden image to be drawn around the racetrack of the
Circus Maximus and three gilded thrones to be led in procession
into the amphitheatres of the city.”® But the mass gatherings of citizens
at entertainments were also an opportunity for popular demonstra-
tions. Dio witnessed one protest in the Circus Maximus against
continued war shortly before the Saturnalia of 196 during which
chants of ‘How long are we to suffer such things?’ and ‘How long are
we to be waging war?’ were clearly heard.” Certainly as wars were

8 See Nielsen, op. cit. (n. 80), 53 with n. 118. Depicted on coins of ap 226: Cohen,
Description, iv. 431, no. 297; 449 f. nos. 479-80; 483 f. nos. 14 and 17. The provision of
smaller baths (balnea) for each region alleged at SHA, Alex. 39, 3. For the (myth of
the?) emperor’s personal use of public baths: SHA, Alex. 42, 1.

8 The aqueduct drew water from springs near Gabii, 17.7 km east of Rome and
entered the city at the Porta Maggiore. No remains now stand in the city. They are,
however, visible near Vigna Certosa.

% SHA, Gor. 32, 5ff. including fanciful but uncorroborated plans.

! Vict. De Caes. 28, 1.

92 Scant details known only from a sketch by Palladio: Nielsen, op. cit. (n. 80), 55
with n. 128; Coarelli, Guida, 400—1. See Vict. De Caes. 29, 1; Chron. 354 (MGH 1, 147);
Eutr. 9, 4.

% Dio (Xiph.) 75, 4, I. ** Dio (Xiph.) 75 (76), 4, 2 ff.
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successfully concluded, emperors marked the occasions with gifts of
entertainments. The defeat of Albinus in 197 was followed by sump-
tuous spectacles, particularly venationes.”” The emperor’s decennalia
celebrations in 202 were grander still. The entertainments were among
the most elaborate ever staged in Rome. The Flavian amphitheatre
played host to a series of spectacular venationes as Severus, punning on
his own name, had one hundred animals put to the sword on each of the
seven days of the celebration.”® The same number was applied
felicitously to the ludi saeculares held in 204.°” Considered to be the
seventh held in the history of the city, they coincided with the marriage
of Severus’ son Antoninus and the ending of the Parthian war in 203.

One of the reasons which made the entertainments so necessary but
so hazardous was the degree to which the populus attending could be
alert to the tides of court politics. When Severus heaped honours upon
his ambitious prefect Plautianus, the latter was teased about his
aspirations in the Circus Maximus: ‘Why do you tremble? Why are
you pale? You possess more than do the three [Severus, Caracalla, and
Geta].” And when the prefect had been murdered, Dio recalled a
particularly sycophantic chant made in Severus’ presence: ‘All do all
things well, since you rule well.”®

Severus’ sons, on the other hand, played out a rancorous and
dangerous enmity before the Roman racegoing public. Taking an
active interest in chariot racing, they supported different factions and
Caracalla actually broke a leg in competition against his brother.
Severus is reported to have become so concerned that he contem-
plated moving his sons to the country.’” After the old emperor had
died and the court returned to Rome from Britain, the hatred
between the brothers expressed itself in terms designed to appeal to
the mass spectators at the Circus Maximus. Caracalla, a supporter of
the Blues, brought about the execution of a distinguished former

% Herod. 3, 8, 9. There was no triumph.

% Dio (Xiph.) 76 (77), 1, 5. Coins show one beast hunt held in the Circus Maximus
whose barrier had been cunningly made up to resemble a ship out of which exotic and
dangerous animals bounded into the track to face the venatores: see Humphrey, Roman
Circuses, 116; A. Chastagnol, ‘Aspects concrets et cadre topographique des fétes
décennales des empereurs a Rome’, in L’Urbs: Espace urbain et histoire, Collection de
I'Ecole frangaise de Rome, 98 (Rome: Ecole francaise de Rome, 1987), 491-507, at
497-8 and fig. 5.

7 See H. Pavis d’Esurac, ‘Siécle et Jeux Séculaires’, Ktema, 18 (1993), 79-89 for the
calculation of the saeculum. Also G. B. Pighi, De ludis saecularibus populi Romani
Quuritium (Milan: Societa editrice ‘Vita e pensiero’, 1941). AE (1932), 70 for details of a
woman who participated. Cf. P. Zanker, The Power of Images in the Age of Augustus
(Ann Arbor: University of Michigan, 1988), 167 fI. for the Augustan celebrations.

% Dio (Xiph.) 76 (77), 2, 2; 6, 2.

% Racing: Dio (Xiph.) 76 (777), 7, 2=3. Threat to remove to country: Herod. 3, 13, I.
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champion charioteer, Euprepes, probably because he was associated
with the team sponsored by Geta. After the latter’s murder, Caracalla
took particular care to express his enthusiasm for the city’s entertain-
ments. His venationes were noted for the seemingly endless supplies
of exotic animals and the emperor exhibited a close involvement in
the conduct of munera, forcing one gladiator to fight three men in
succession.'?”

The emperor’s fiscal policies also attracted popular criticism at these
entertainments. Requisitions and repeated payments of aurum coro-
naritum angered Dio; the doubling of the vicesima libertatis and
hereditatium harmed many more and the Constitutio Antominiana, for
all its cultural significance, was open to hostile interpretation as a
means of gathering more revenue from the new citizens.'®! Aside from
the general policies, Caracalla was notoriously generous to his favour-
ites, a generosity which could be dismissed as fiscal recklessness. At
one circus festival in Rome, beneath the Palatine itself, the free-
thinking plebs called out: ‘We shall do the living to death, that we
may bury the dead!”'”® And Caracalla’s favourites were rudely jeered in
the Circus.'”

Consonant with Caracalla’s attention to popular entertainment and
to circus games in particular, he also carried out repairs and possibly an
extension to the Circus Maximus itself. The Chronicum Urbis Romae
mentions work on the ‘ianuae circi’ and indicates perhaps those on the
eastern side of the structure.'®

Appropriately, omens indicating the death of Caracalla are reported
to have occurred at the circus races in Rome. On 9 April 217, when
Caracalla was already dead, in celebrations to mark Severus’ dies
natalis, the statue of Mars carried in the pompa circensis fell over, and
shortly afterwards, the Greens in the Circus Maximus were heard to
hail ‘Martialis’, the name of the man subsequently found to have
assassinated Caracalla.'"’

Under Elagabalus, some of the most important public decisions of
the emperor were accompanied by mass entertainments. Thus munera

1% Dio 77 (78), 6, 2. The gladiator (‘Bato’) was rewarded with a brilliant funeral.

1 Dio 77 (78), 9, 2,ff. For a fuller bibliography on the Constitutio, see A. N.
Sherwin-White, “The tabula of Banasa and the Constitutio Antoniniana’, RS, 63
(1973), 86—98; id., The Roman Citizenship (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1973), 380-94.

192 Dio 77 (78), 10, 4: Tovs {@vras dmododuer, (va Tods TebvedTas Odhwue.

193 Herod. 4, 6, 4. Caracalla dispatched his bodyguard into the crowd.

1 MGH 1, 147. Humphrey, op. cit. (n. 96), 117 thinks Caracalla may have repaired
the carceres. Coarelli, Guida, 3770—1 notes four substantial walls, 2.35 m thick: ‘sembra
probabile che si tratti di sostruzioni di un ampliamento del Circo’. See also Lexicon, i.
2772—7, s.v. ‘Circus Maximus’ (P. Ciancio Rossetto).

195 Dio 78 (79), 8, 1—2. See Whittaker, Herodian, i. 454 n. 1.
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and venationes marked his marriage to Julia Cornelia Paula.'”® Like
Caracalla, Elagabalus demonstrated a love of charioteering, aligning
himself with the Greens and staging entertainments in the ‘hippo-
drome’ of the Palace.'” The estate ‘ad spem veterem’ in the eastern
suburbs of the city was probably equipped for public or semi-public
entertainments under Elagabalus: a circus was constructed and linked
by a corridor to a small oval-shaped amphitheatre 88 m by 75.80.'%® In
the city, fire damage to the Flavian amphitheatre, sustained under
Macrinus, was repaired.'’

In the most sustained programme of public building during the third
century, Alexander revitalized the workings of the major venues of
public entertainment at Rome. The Historia Augusta preserves details
of restorations carried out at the Circus Maximus, an unidentified
‘stadium’, and further repairs at the Amphitheatre of Vespasian.''® The
latter re-opened in 222 and the occasion was commemorated by a series
of splendid coins, showing a two-order portico and the Meta Sudans
flanking the amphitheatre.'"!

Under Maximinus, Herodian notes that the emperor’s financial
strictures jeopardized the city’s food supply, sportulae, and the public
games. The response of the populus when temple decorations and
dedicated riches were melted down was a demonstration in defence
of Romanitas:

That was what the people particularly resented. The appearance of a siege,
when there was no fighting and no one armed, caused public concern. Some of
the lower classes turned to opposition and set a guard around the temples,
prepared to be slaughtered and killed in front of the altars rather than see their
country plundered.''?

With Maximus, Balbinus, and Gordian III the same prominence was
afforded to the public entertainments. The Historia Augusta plausibly
records theatrical spectacles, circus ludi, and gladiatorial munera held
to mark the accession. And when Maximinus was reported dead in the

19 Dio 79 (80), 9. 197 Tbid. 14, 2.
198 Circus: Paterna, art. cit. (n. 41), 839 and 845-6; Humphrey, op. cit. (n. 96), 5527,
a Severan project completed by Elagabalus. Ampbhiteatre: Lexicon, i. 35-6, s.v.

‘Amphitheatrum Castrense’ (R. Volpe); iii, 85, s.v. ‘Horti Spei Veteris’ (F. Coarelli);
Coarelli, Guida, 239. At end of ‘era severiana’.
199 Dio 78 (79), 25, 2—3; SHA, Helio. 17, 8; Lexicon, i. 31 ‘Amphitheatrum’ (R. Rea).
0 Alex. 24, 3; 25, 3ff.; 44, 8. Repair of the Theatre of Marcellus was also planned.
Cf. Helio. 17, 8 for the claim that Elagabalus also restored the Flavian Amphitheatre.
M RIC 4.2, 104 nn. 410-11; 73 n. 33 =BMC, 6 ‘Alex. Severus’ 156 ff.
12 Herod. 7, 3, 6: mévbhos Te dnudoiov vemoler Slya pdxms kal dvev dmAwv Sifis molwopkias,
065‘ TWwvas T(I)V ST'IIMOT(I)V Kal: XG[PU«S &VTL&G[VO.L KGL‘ TOI)S VGd)S ¢pOUID€[V, E"TOLI,LL(US‘ TE éIXGLV WP(),TEPOV

, , v p o . . . o o
avapelévras mpo 7w Pwudv meoeiv 1 okdla TV TaTpldwy Beiv.
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city, a mass of citizens expressed their delight by gathering at the
Circus Maximus, in Herodian’s striking phrase: ‘as though there were
a public assembly there’.!"?

Even among the meagre scraps of evidence for the middle years of
the third century, popular entertainments are prominent. Gordian
IIT’s quinquennial games were praised and his collection of exotic
beasts lent added brilliance to the magnificent games staged by his
successor Philip to commemorate the city’s one thousandth anniver-
sary in 248.'"" The emperor also constructed an artificial lake which
may have been used subsequently as a naumachia.'’> Decius restored
the Flavian amphitheatre which had been damaged by fire again in
250.'"° It was doubtless one of the venues for Gallienus’ decennial
celebrations which took place in the city in 262 and were described
with exotic unreliability by the Historia Augusta.'"’

The various elements comprising the elevation of Sol Invictus in the
Roman pantheon show how Aurelian thought he could best be given
the highest place among the city’s gods. Besides a temple and a
priesthood, the emperor naturally introduced games.''® As late as the
reign of Probus there seems to have been some kind of corporate
senatorial sponsoring of games in the Circus Maximus, perhaps to
mark an event connected with the emperor.'"”

Other building activities

Away from the Forum and excluding the venues of mass entertainment,
imperial building activity concentrated on repair and restoration with
the Severans again dominating the evidence. There were, nevertheless,

13 Accession: Max. et Balb. 8, 4. Death of Maximinus: Herod. 8, 6, 8 with
Whittaker, Historia, 13 (1964), 362. Cf. SHA, Max. 25, 3fI. which says that games
were actually being celebrated when news reached Rome. News was delivered to
Balbinus and Gordian 111 as they were entering the theatre.

% Gordian: Vict. De Caes. 27, 7 (date unknown). Cf. Suet. Nero 12, 7. Coin types
featuring the Colosseum: Cohen, Description, v. 37 nn. 165-6, similar to those of
Severus Alexander. Philip: Vict. De Caes. 28, 1; Eutr. 9, 3; Oros. 7, 20, 2; SHA, Gor.
33, 3. For the use of the Circus Maximus: Humphrey, op. cit. (n. 96), 127.

"5 Vict. De Caes. 28, 1 perhaps the repair of an older structure.

116 Hier., Chron. 218 (ed. Helm); Eutr. 9, 4. Cf. Vict. De Caes. 29, 1; Isid., Chron.
(PL 83, 1046—7).

"7 Vict. De Caes. 33, 15; SHA, Gall. 8, 1—7. See also RIC 5.1, 138 nos. 92—6.

"8 Julian, Or. 4, 156 B-C. The games took place 19—22 October according to the
Philocalian Calendar. 25 December celebrates ‘dies natalis invicti’, i.e. the rebirth of the
Sun after winter and has no direct relationship with Aurelian’s cult: Halsberghe, art. cit.
(n. 34), 2198; Salzman, On Roman Time, 150.

19 Chron. 354 (MGH 1, 148): ‘hoc imp. senatores agitaverunt in circo maximo missos
XIIIL. Cf. SHA, Probus 19, 2—4 where a ‘forest’ of trees is reported to have been placed
in the arena and venationes staged.
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some significant new structures and as with the temples of the third
century it was Aurelian who was to make the most lasting and important
contribution to the topography before the Tetrarchs.

At the south-eastern extremity of the Palatine, Severus erected a new
and impressive monument: the Septizodium/Septizonium.'*’ Although
demolished by Sixtus V in 1588-9, the remains of the building were
sketched by a number of antiquarians and artists, the most notable
being Heemskerck, and from their work the main features can be
discerned.'?! The structure was some 89 m in length. Described by
Coarelli as a ‘monumentale facciata-ninfeo’, the building also
resembled Roman theatrical scaenae of the period.'* Three great
niches constituted the core of the design. Seemingly, several tiers of
masonry, supported by numerous columns, rose to an imposing height,
making the structure one of the tallest in the Palatine zone. The
architrave separating the first from subsequent storeys bore an inscrip-
tion recording the dedication by Severus and Antoninus in 203.'*

The purpose of the building is obscure. The Historia Augusta claims
that Severus erected it to impress visitors to Rome arriving in the city
along the Via Appia, and it was undoubtedly one of the most striking
buildings in this region of the city. However, given Severus’ astro-
logical interests and his fondness for punning on his own name, the
Septizonium is almost certain to have possessed some religious signific-
ance. If, as has been suggested, the building originally rose in seven
storeys, it is possible that it reflected the astrological significance of the
seven planets.'?* Certainly, some of the names associated with the
monument through the medieval period suggest a planetary or zodiacal
dimension.'®

Elsewhere in Rome, Severus carried out repairs on a number of
major monuments.'?® In 202 the Pantheon was restored in the names of
Severus and Caracalla, and, making a rare concession to their pre-
decessors, the emperors left Agrippa’s original dedication on the
building.'?” Nearby, the fire damage recently caused to the templa of
Juppiter Stator and Juno Regina received attention, and the Porticus
Octavia which enclosed the temples was seemingly completely restored

120 SHA, Sev. 19, 5; 24, 3; Geta 7, 2; Chron. 354; Notitia/Curiosum Reg. X; Amm. 15,
7, 3. See Desnier, art. cit. (n. 1), 594 ff.

121 See Nash, Pictorial, ii. 302—5. 122 Coarelli, Guida, 175.
CIL 6, 1032; 31229. 2% Lugli, R4, 520.
Septifolium; Septizonium; Sedem Solis; Septemsoliis: see Lugli, R4, 520.
Note the repair of the Theatrum Pompeii by Q. Acilius Fuscus: CIL 8, 1439; 14,
154; and the Arcus Argentariorum, erected by silversmiths and merchants of the Forum
Boarium in honour of the imperial family: CIL 6, 1035 (=CIL 6, 31232=1LS 426)
reworked three times to keep pace with court politics. See Lexicon, i. 105-6 (S. Diebner).

127 CIL 6, 896; Coarelli, Guida, 328.

123
125
126



Rome in the Third Century 25

in the names of Severus and Antoninus, probably between 203 and
205.'*® Just beyond the old Porta Capena, the shrine of Honor and
Virtus was repaired after its collapse through age.'*®

In the south-east of the city, in the region of the Caelian, there were
significant arrangements following on from Severus’ military reforms.
Imperial property was put to new use. T'. Sextius Lateranus, the consul
of 197, received a domus from the emperor and close by, in the early
years of the reign, a huge new camp for the cavalry of the Severan
praetorians (equites singulares) was laid out on a grand north—south
axis."*® The camp contributed to the notable military presence in this
part of Rome: the fifth cohort of vigiles was based a short distance to the
south-west; the Trajanic castra priora lay several hundred metres to the
north and the castra peregrina several hundred metres to the west, in
the vicinity of the later church of Santo Stefano Rotundo.'*!' The
Caelian became a distinctive district of the city, combining rich
aristocratic houses and a concentration of military encampments.'*?

Only sketchy details are known of Caracalla’s work in the city. The
Temple of Isis and Serapis in the Third Region of the city was built or
repaired.’®* A number of long-established sites were restored by
Severus Alexander. The Iseum on the Campus Martius was beautified
and the sanctuary of Dea Dia on the Via Campana with its links to the
Fratres Arvales was repaired grandly.'** The Fora of Trajan and Nerva
are reported to have been beautified with colossal statues and a ‘basilica
Alexandrina’, perhaps part of his bathing complex, erected.’®> A series
of horrea publica are said to have been constructed to support the
resuscitation of the cura annonae.'*®

Under Aurelian, the city of Rome received more attention than at
any time since Severus Alexander. The porticus of Caracalla’s baths
which had been damaged by fire was rebuilt, and the camp of the
urban cohorts on the Via Lata underwent a remodelling."*” The mint
was closed, perhaps as a response to the disruption under its

128 CIL 6, 1034, 31231. Coarelli, Guida, 309-11. 129 AE 1946, 189.

130 Castra nova equitum singularium: Lexicon, i. 246-8, s.v. ‘castra equitum singular-
ium, singulariorum’ (C. Buzzetti).

31 Lexicon, i. 249—50 ‘castra peregrina’.

132 See Lexicon, i. 208—11 ‘Caelius Mons’ (G. Gianelli); Coarelli, Guida, 246.

133 SHA, Car. 9, 10; cf. Trig. Tyr. 25; CIL 6, 570; IG 14, 1024.

134 Iseum: SHA, Alex. 26, 8; Dea Dia: Coarelli, art. cit. (n. 54), 433—4; id., Dintorni,
211—13.

135 %‘ora: SHA, Alex. 26, 4 (Trajan); 28, 6 (Nerva). Statues of deified emperors
explicitly mentioned. Basilica: SHA, Alex. 26, 7.

136 SHA, Alex. 39, 3. Impossible to verify but not inherently implausible given the
scale of other work.

137 Chron. 354 (MGH 1, 148). The same source claims that the castra was ‘built’ by
Aurelian but this is highly unlikely: see Lexicon, i. 255 (Coarelli).
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procurator Felicissimus, but it is also worth remembering that coins
were struck in Rome for Quintillus, Claudius Gothicus’ brother and
successor. The closure may even have precipitated the ‘revolt’ of the
mint workers."'*®

After a brief sojourn in the city in 270, Aurelian made his way north
to confront the Vandals. He was defeated at Placentia by the Juthungi,
a reverse which led to considerable anxiety that central Italy was about
to be invaded."*” The worst days of the 260s seemed about to return. In
response to the threats of invasion, Aurelian decided to surround the
city with a massive defensive wall. Work probably began in 271 and
Aurelius Victor says explicitly that the project aimed to alleviate the
vulnerability experienced by Rome under Gallienus.'*’ It is difficult to
exaggerate the physical and psychological impact of the wall of
Aurelian which, constructed rapidly, came to enclose some 1,372
hectares and ran for a circuit of thirteen Roman miles. Even the
emperor’s own estate ‘ad spem veterem’ was crudely sliced in two
and the so-called ‘Amphitheatrum Castrense’ ceased functioning.'*!
The city of Rome which had not looked to its own defence on such a
scale in over seven hundred years now took on the aspect of a frontier
settlement, a vulnerable community in an insecure countryside.

2. SOLDIERS AND CIVILIANS

One of the most notable themes in social relations at Rome during the
third century was the recurring problem between soldiers and civilians
in the city. As usurper, Septimius Severus expressed strong dissatisfac-
tion with the behaviour of the praetorian guard which he held respons-
ible for the treacherous murder of Pertinax.'*? His first action upon
reaching the city, even before Rome had been entered, was to cashier
the units guarding the capital. In a dramatic meeting outside Rome,'**

138 Closure due to Felicissimus: RIC 5 (1), 256. Quintillus: RIC 5 (1), 239—47.
Seemingly numerous. A sign of senatorial confidence? See Paschoud, Zosime, i. 162
n. 75. See below, 33—4.

139 Epit. 35, 2; Continuator of Dio FHG 1V, 197, fr. 10, 3. Cf. SHA, Aur. 21, 1.

140 Vict. De Caes. 35, 7; cf. Eutr. 9, 15; Epit. 35, 6; SHA, Aur. 21, 9; 39, 2. For the
arming of the population under Gallienus, see Zos. 1, 37, 2. Zos. 1, 49, 2 says the work
was completed by Probus.

1#1 Lexicon, i. 36.

42 Herod. 2, 9, 8. One soldier singled out as responsible by Dio (Xiph.) 74, 10, 1.
Named as ‘Tausius’ a Tungrian in SHA, Pert. 11, 9. For the possibility that the plot
was centred on two or three hundred equites singulares, see Whittaker, Herodian, i. 169
n. 3.

3 Dio (Xiph.) 75, 1, 1. Dio claims that those who came to the meeting were
disarmed. Cf. Herod. 2, 13, 2: the men were to attend unarmed and in ceremonial dress.
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he delivered a scathing harangue to the erstwhile defenders of the city:
they had shamefully connived at the death of Pertinax and conducted a
notorious auction.'** Severus ordered them disarmed and divested of
their uniforms before dismissing them from military service and the
city of Rome.'*

Those whom Severus appointed to replace the disgraced praetorian
guard seem to have made an immediate and unfavourable impression
upon educated opinion in the city. The emperor abolished the practice
of recruiting the praetorians from Italy, Spain, Macedonia, and
Noricum and opened the posts up to members of all the legions.'*
The size of the praetorian guard was doubled.'* The result was that
the garrison was now made up of men judged by Dio (Xiphilinus) to
be: ‘most savage in appearance, most terrifying in speech, and most
boorish in conversation’.'*®

These soldiers received a number of donativa'* and much more
besides under Severus: they were permitted to form collegia; centur-
ions and principales were enabled to wear equestrian rings; and
ordinary ranks received the right of conubium. Their pay, in coin or
in kind, was also increased.'*® And their substantial presence in the city
necessitated major work in the south-east region of Rome where a huge
new camp for the cavalry of the Severan praetorians (equites singulares)
was constructed.'”!

The praetorians, their cavalry (equites singulares), and Severus’ new
legion II Parthica based at Albanum became the key to security and
usurpation at Rome. When Caracalla finally achieved the assassination
of his brother Geta in February 212 he made immediately for the castra
praetoria where he put about the story that he himself had been the

9

** Herod. 2, 13, 5-9.

*5 Dio (Xiph.) 75, 1, 1; Herod. 2, 13, 10ff. Severus’ soldiers had occupied the Castra
Praetoria to deny the praetorians access to their armouries: Herod. 2, 13, 12.

146 Dio (Xiph.) 75, 2, 4. As my colleague Brian Campbell points out, most were from
the Danubian provinces, as Severus rewarded those who had followed him. See also
M. Durry, Les Cohortes prétoriennes (Paris: De Boccard, 1938), 247—9; A. Passerini, Le
coorti pretorie (Rome: Signorelli, 1969), 171-82. For more sceptical views on the foreign
troops: J. M. Carrie, ‘Eserciti e strategie’, in A. Schiavone (ed.), Storia di Roma 3*:
L’Eta tardoantica 1: Crisi e trasformazione (Turin: Einaudi, 1993), 83—154, at 88.

147 See Carrie, art. cit. (n. 146), 87.

148 Dio (Xiph.) 75, 2, 5—6: kal (Oeiv (iyptw'rdfwv kal drxodoal d)oﬁepwﬂ'd'rwv o(lu.u\f]o'a[ TE
dyPOLKO’TC’.T(UV E’ﬂ')\ﬁpon

%9 Including what Dio describes as the largest gift ever offered by an emperor to
soldiers and commoners: ten gold pieces each. 200 million sesterces was expended: 76
(77), 1, 1.

150 See J. B. Campbell, The Emperor and the Roman Army 31 BCc-4D 235 (Oxford:
Clarendon Press, 1984), 170-1, 175-6, 401—2.

131 See above, 25.
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victim of a plot of Geta. Cash was offered to the soldiers, 2,500 Attic
drachmae and a pay rise of fifty per cent, according to Herodian.'** The
Historia Augusta records a plausible story of a journey made to the
camp of the Second Parthian Legion at Albanum with an account of
the hostility of troops there until they were bought off.!>® It is certainly
the case that soldiers of Rome’s garrison were employed to destroy the
new regime’s enemies. Papinian was charged and seemingly executed
by the guard and Cilo, the former Prefect of the City, was saved only
when the populace and the cohortes urbanae forced Caracalla to have
him released from Praetorian custody.'>*

Attitudes exhibited by Caracalla towards his personal protection
alienated many at Rome. Educated opinion condemned Caracalla for
looking only to his military forces for real support, and commun-
ications to the senate full of praise for distinguished bodyguards quietly
scandalized the upper classes in the city.'> In 213, in preparation for
the forthcoming war with Parthia, Caracalla attempted to prove his
destiny to govern the east by appealing to the legend of Alexander.'*®
Likenesses of the Macedonian hero were set up in Rome and an élite
force of bodyguards renamed ‘Alexander’s phalanx’.!*” One of the most
contemptuous statements made publicly to senators by an emperor on
the nature of imperial power dates to 215:

I know that my behaviour does not please you; but that is the very reason that
I have arms and soldiers, so that I may disregard what is said about me.'®

And the final interment of Caracalla’s remains took place at the
mausoleum of Hadrian at night because of the emperor’s unpopularity
with all but the soldiers. The same popularity precluded any damnatio
on the part of Macrinus and guaranteed consecratio, organized, natu-
rally, by the senate.'>’

Although Dio is fragmentary, it seems that Elagabalus also took care
to contact both the praetorian guard and the Legio II Parthica prior to

152 Herod. 4, 4, 7. The donative was less than half of the sum offered by Julianus and
half that given by M. Aurelius but over ten times what Severus had given.

133 Car. 2, 7-8. The legion did not receive the epithet ‘Antoniniana’: Whittaker,
Herodian, i. 396 n. 1.

3% Papinian: Dio 77 (78), 4, 1a; Herod. 4, 6, 1 ff. with Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 402
n. 2; Cilo: Dio 77 (78), 4, 2 fI. For others insulted by Caracalla, see 77 (78), 5, 3 f.

155 Ibid. 10, 4; Herod. 4, 7, 3 ff. For the lavish praise of Pandion, who distinguished
himself against the Alamanni, see Dio 77 (78), 13, 6.

156 See Whittaker, Herodian, i. 413 n. 2.

57 Dio 77 (78), 7, 1—2; Herod. 4, 8, 1ff.

5% Dio (Xiph.) 77 (78), 20, 2: oida. ,ue‘v 67Tt 0Dk &péoxa Ta e’;,cd ﬁ;u‘v. dta TodTO fLE/V’TOL Kal
0”7TAO. KO.E O"TPCLTLC(/)TU«S é’Xl,U, i’Va /L'T]BE‘V T(I)V AO’}/O‘ITOLOU/LéVU)V éﬂLOTPé¢wMaL.

%% Dio 78 (79), 9, 1-3.
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coming to Rome.!® Comazon, Elagabalus’ commander of the guard,
tried a senior senator Seius Carus who was alleged to have intrigued
with soldiers near Mount Albanus, almost certainly legionaries of the
IT Parthica.!®® Once he had entered the city, Elagabalus did what he
could to attach the city’s soldiers to himself. On the occasion of his
marriage to Julia Cornelia Paula, they banqueted at a cost of 1,000 HS
each, 400 HS more than had been spent on the populus.'®?

But as in his relations with the general urban community, Elagabalus
soon began to fall foul of the garrison. It is reported that his extra-
ordinary sexual identity became a source of disgust among populace and
soldiers.'® The association in the imperial power of Severus Alexander
was clearly a means of bolstering support for the regime but the young
emperor also became a focus for praetorian agitation. Seemingly late in
221, a rumour swept the city that Alexander had been the victim of a
plot, news which precipitated a major outbreak of violence at the Castra
Praetoria. Demands were issued that Alexander be produced and when
Elagabalus complied, he was compelled to deliver over to the praetor-
ians certain members of his household for summary justice.'® When
Elagabalus continued to intrigue against his colleague and refused to
participate in the consular procession on 1 January 222, relations with
the praetorians seem to have broken down altogether. By March 222,
another rumour began to circulate that Alexander was dead and the
praetorians shut themselves in camp refusing to provide a guard for
Elagabalus until he presented himself with Alexander.'®® When the two
appeared together, Elagabalus was detained in the Castra Praetoria and
with his mother put to death.'®®

In a fundamental sense, then, Alexander owed his position to the
praetorians. But this support was no guarantee of peace. Domitius
Ulpianus, appointed commander, faced an unenviable task. The city
was subjected to a three-day running battle between citizens and
soldiers over some unknown quarrel early in Alexander’s sole reign.
The soldiers, threatened with defeat, set fire to parts of the city, forcing
the citizens to come to terms.'®” The praetorians were also sensitive to

1% Dio 79 (80), 2, 3. For widespread unrest in military units at the time, see
Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 38 n. 2.

11 For Comazon, see ibid. 64 n. 1. Trial: Dio 79 (80), 4, 6 where it is alleged that the
real reason for the charge was the desire to seize Carus’ property.

192 Tbid. 9, 1-2.

193 Tbid. 17, 1. Note the statement of the failure to secure praetorian guard support at
79 (80), 18, 4. See also Herod. 5, 7, 15 §, 1.

1% Dio 79 (80), 19, 2. 165 Herod. 3, 8, 5. 1% Dio 79 (80), 20, 1ff.

197 Dio (Xiph.) 80, 2, 2. Date: 223 or 224: P. Oxy. 2565. Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 87
n. 3 thought the cause was probably Ulpian’s removal of the prefects Julius Flavianus
and (Geminus?) Chrestus. See Zos. 1, 11.
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the conduct of governors elsewhere in the empire. Ulpian received
complaints against Dio Cassius who was governor of Pannonia and
known to be particularly firm with the soldiery there.'® And when
Ulpian was murdered, in the very palace in the presence of Alexander
and his mother, the praetorians’ confidence was so high that Dio
Cassius, then consul, found that not even the emperor could guarantee
his safety in Rome.'® Even when the two men met at Alexander’s villa
outside the city, the mood of the emperor’s bodyguard was dangerous
and unpredictable.'”® Not that the emperor himself could afford to be
significantly more confident. Subversive support for his father-in-law
gathered among elements of the praetorians before it could be
suppressed.'”!

M. Antonius Gordianus Sempronianus, acclaimed as emperor in
Africa, made carefully considered overtures to the garrison at Rome.
The biggest donative in history was promised and the commander of
the praetorians left in the city, P. Aelius Vitalianus (?), was assassinated
as an adherent of Maximinus.'”? It is significant that when Gordian I
had been replaced by Maximus and Balbinus, the chosen bodyguard of
the senatorial emperors consisted of well born men of equestrian rank
or military experience, not members of the praetorian guard.'”?
Popular suspicion of the senatorial handling of the situation drew
crowds to the Curia, especially after the election of Gordian III. At
one of these meetings members of the praetorian guard were present.'”*
Their colleagues remained with Maximinus at Aquileia, and although
Herodian describes these men as being near their date of discharge, it is
likely that they were seeking to ascertain details of the senate’s plans.
There can be no doubt, however, about the senate’s hostility towards
the praetorians. The latter may have crossed the curiae limen and were
attacked by two senior members of the house. Herodian explicitly
states that the times were dangerous and many citizens went about

1% Dio (Xiph.) 8o, 4, 2.

199 Death of Ulpian: ibid. 2, 2. Threat to Dio: So, 5, 1.

170 Dio (Xiph.) 8o, 5, 1. The consul ended up pleading some podiatric problem
before retiring to Bithynia.

7l Herod. 6, 1, 9. For identity, see Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 86 n. 2. Note victoria coin
types from 225: BMC, 6, pp. 60, 61 and title ‘invictus’ from 229: AE (1899), 7.

172 Herod. 7, 6, 4—9; SHA, Gord. 10, 5 ff. At 8 note letters and images of the Gordiani
displayed ‘in castris’, a demonstration of praetorian loyalty? For Vitalianus see Whit-
taker, Herodian, ii. 193 n. 4.

73 Noted ibid. 230 n. 1. For the reigns of Maximus, Balbinus, and Gordian III:
M. Silvestrini, ‘Il potere imperiale da Severo Alessandro ad Aureliano’, in A. Schiavone
(ed.), Storia di Roma 3*: L’Eta tardoantica 1: Crisi e trasformazione (Turin: Einaudi,
1993), 155—91, at 161.

7+ For what follows: Herod. 7, 11, 1ff.; SHA, Max. 20, 6; Gor. 22, 7-9 (misplaced
chronologically); Max. et Balb. 9; 10, 4fI. A hopeless confusion.
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armed.'”” The remaining soldiers returned to the Castra Praetoria
where they were attacked by a mob of citizens.'”® The attack was
pressed home as far as the camp itself. Homemade weapons were
supplemented by stores from the ‘public armouries’, probably located
in the gladiatorial schools.'”” The most serious outbreak of violence
since AD 69 now took place in the city of Rome. Bolstered by gladiators,
the populus laid siege to the Castra Praetoria with the praetorians
sallying out in damaging counter-attacks.'’”® A halt to the fighting
came when the military decision was taken to confront Maximinus at
Aquileia and blockade the praetorians in Rome.'”” While his colleague
Maximus assembled a force, Balbinus unsuccessfully tried to negotiate
a truce between soldiers and civilians in Rome.'®™ When the Aqua
Julia-Tepula-Marcia on the campus cohortium praetoriarum was cut,
depriving the camp of water, the praetorians resorted to desperate
action. Herodian offers a vivid account of a praetorian attack which
surged right down into the city, forcing the mob into the crowded
houses overlooking the maze of narrow streets.'®! The soldiers after
taking casualties from missiles hurled from the buildings set them on
fire, killing many citizens and damaging the city extensively.!®?

These events at Rome seem to have played a role in undermining the
morale of Maximinus’ army encamped around Aquileia. Herodian
states that members of the Legio II Parthica on service with the
emperor enquired about the safety of their wives and children in the
city and shortly afterwards Maximinus fell victim to a plot hatched by
some soldiers with him at the city.'®?

The death of Maximinus left an imperial army for disposal. Max-
imus returned most elements to the provinces but the praetorians and
Legio II Parthica accompanied him back to Rome.!®* The heads of
Maximinus and his son were sent to the city where they were publicly
displayed. The sources tell of rapturous scenes of joy and the offering
of public sacrifices.'® Herodian, in his striking phrase, says the citizens

75 Herod. 7, 11, 4.

176 Ibid. 5. 177 1bid. 6~8 with Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 236 n. 2.

78 Herod. 7, 11, 9. 179 1bid. 12, 1-2. 180 Tbid. 12, 2.

81 Tbid. 12, 4 ff. For the water supply to the Castra Praetoria, see Ch. Bruun, The
Water Supply of Ancient Rome: A Study of Roman Imperial Administration, Commen-
tationes Humanarum Litterarum, 93 (Helsinki: Societas Scientiarum Fennica, 1991),
245 ff.

82 Herod. 7, 12, 7: “The section of Rome that burned down was wider in extent than
the entire size of any of the largest cities elsewhere.’

83 Herod. 8, 5, 8. Cf. SHA, Max. 23, 6—7.

18+ Herod. 8, 7, 7. Note manuscript error: Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 299 n. 3. SHA,
Max. et Balb. 12, 7 wrongly says that the whole of Maximinus’ army returned with
Maximus.

85 Herod. 8, 6, 7; SHA, Max. 24, 4.
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gathered at the Circus Maximus ‘as though there were a public
assembly there’.'®® Balbinus offered hecatombs.'®” There was probably
a feeling that the deaths of Maximinus and his son made the position of
the praetorians in Rome untenable; many looked forward to the
restoration of peace. But Maximus, returning to Rome with the
remains of the garrison, decided to attach to himself a body of Germans
which Herodian says he raised from provinces which remembered him
fondly as a governor.'®® Their presence in the imperial entourage and
ultimately in the city itself inflamed military jealousies among the
ordinary soldiers of the traditional garrison. Though the Germans
were quartered outside the city, their presence in the city was an
obvious affront to the praetorians.'®’ It was not difficult to imagine that
something radical was being contemplated:

The example of how Severus disarmed the murderers of Pertinax served as a
reminder to them.'

Thus, though the regime is reported to have been popular with the
people in the city, many of the soldiers were seething with discon-
tent.'” Some at least harboured murderous aims. When relations
between the emperors broke down over claims of precedence and
mutual distrust, soldiers from the praetorian guard broke into the
Palatine complex under cover of the Agon Capitolinus to seize the
emperors.'?? Balbinus was slow to summon the Germans for fear that
they might be turned upon him, a decisive hesitation which led to his
own and Maximus’ arrest.'”® It was apparently not the intention of the
praetorians to kill the emperors in the palace. They wanted instead to
take them back to the Castra Praetoria where their fate could be
decided at leisure. Only when Maximus’ German bodyguard appeared
in the streets as the praetorians were hurrying home did the latter
quickly murder the emperors.'” The praetorians’ favour had settled

186 Herod. 8, 6, 8 with Whittaker, Historia, 13 (1964), 362. Cf. SHA, Max. 25, 3 ff.
where games are reported to have been under way when news of the death of
Maximinus was brought to Balbinus and Gordian I1I.

87 Herod. 8, 6, 8. Cf. SHA, Max. 24, 7; Max. et Balb. 11, 4.

188 Herod. 8, 7, 8. Cf. 8, 6, 6. Not dismissed as reported by SHA, Max. 24, 6.

189 Herod. 8, 8, 1—2. SHA, Max. et Balb. 14, 8.

199 Herod. 8, 8, 2: 76 TE Zeﬁf]pov ﬁwéSeL'y,ua, Os ToUS Hep-r[vafca amokTelvavTas o’méiwosv,
ELO'?']EL avTouvsS.

91 SHA, Max. et Balb. 12, 8 is wholly plausible, referring to the praetorians in Rome
(Magie’s note notwithstanding). Cf. SHA, Max. et Balb. 13, 1—3 for rather fanciful
details of how the military honours paid to the emperors humiliated the soldiers.

192 For identification of the games, see Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 302 n. 2.

193 Germans: Herod. 8, 8, 5; cf. SHA, Max. et Balb. 14, 3 ff. Arrest: Herod. 8, 8, 6.

19 Herod. 8, 8, 7. SHA, Max. et Balb. 14, 7 says ‘jeering at the senate and people, the
soldiers took themselves off immediately to the camp’.



Rome in the Third Century 33

unenthusiastically upon Gordian III, a choice which resonated with
the original desire of a sceptical populus to see Maximus and Balbinus
joined by a member of Gordian I’s family.'”® The Germans retired to
their own quarters and are never heard of again.

Much of the material presented in the Historia Augusta’s vita
Gordiani is fanciful, but it is clear that between August 241 and 242
the emperor married Furia Sabinia Tranquillina, the daughter of
C. Furius Sabinius Aquila Timesitheus, the commander of the
praetorian guard.'®® And it would seem to be significant that the only
arch erected by an emperor between the reigns of Severus and
Diocletian should have been that of Gordian III, apparently within
the walls of the praetorians’ camp.'”’

Sometime after July 244 Gordian’s successor Philip received ded-
ications from elements of both the praetorian guard and the Legio II
Parthica.'”® But although their initial support for his regime may have
been strong, a Roman tradition reports that when the emperor was
killed at Verona on campaign against Decius, Philip’s son M. Julius
Severus Philippus was put to death in the praetorian camp at Rome
where presumably he had been brought either for the purpose of
elevating him emperor or of executing him and thus proving the
loyalty of the guard to the new regime.'?’

Under Philip’s successor Decius, in March 251 a revolt was raised by
a certain Julius Valens. Victor’s obvious emphasis ‘at the urgent
instance of the common people’ may be an indication of hostility to the
city’s soldiery but in any event the rebellion was quickly suppressed.>®

But violence resurfaced under Aurelian, when measures taken to
control irregularities at the mint in Rome provoked another outbreak of
violence in the city. Led by Felicissimus, procurator summarum rerum,
and involving disgruntled mint workers, the unrest may have assumed
the dimensions of a usurpation.?”® The rebels made a last stand on the

195 Herod. 8, 8, 7. Cf. SHA, Max. et Balb. 15, 7. Both sources make it clear that
Gordian III was selected by the praetorians without particular enthusiasm because
there was no other suitable candidate. For chronology of the reign of Maximus and
Balbinus: Whittaker, Herodian, ii. 309 n. 3. For the outbreak of peace between
praetorians and populace, see SHA, Gor. 23, 1.

19 Date: Paschoud on Zos., 1. 17, 2. Marriage: SHA, Gor. 23, 6. Tranquillina: ILS
502—4; Timesitheus: /LS 1330. For a reference to the couple in the Acta Arvalium: CIL
6, 2114.

197 See Lexicon, i. 95. The ‘Arcus Gallieni’ was a reworking of an earlier monument:
ibid. 93—4. 198 JLS 505-6.

199 Vict. De Caes. 28, 11. Supported by Dufraigne’s commentary, 150 n. 9.

200 1bid. 29, 3; Epit. 29, 5; Cyprian Ep. 55, 9 ‘aemulus princeps’; SHA, Tyr. Trig. 20;
Pol. Silv. 39—40 (MGH 1, 521): ‘Priscus in Macedonia et Valens Romae tyranni
fuerunt’.

201 Vict. De Caes. 35, 6 says that Felicissimus had been inciting mint workers to file
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Caelian where they were finally overwhelmed by the city’s garrison but
at a cost of some 7,000 soldiers killed.?"?

Victor’s version of the rapid turnover of emperors following the
death of Aurelian offers a valuable perspective on attitudes towards the
army of the late third century. In the Latin tradition an interregnum
intervened after the death of Aurelian, as the soldiers referred the
choice of emperor to the senate. The latter responded by arguing that
the task was properly that of the military but the legions persisted and
the 75-year-old M. Claudius Tacitus became emperor in December
275.%* The Greek tradition records that the transition was made
swiftly and probably without reference to the patres.*** In any case
Tacitus seems to have been conveniently placed, living in Campania
and travelling the short distance to Rome to be invested with the
purple.?®® His successor Probus enjoyed a short but vigorous reign
notable for a series of competent campaigns but also for a memorable
sentiment attributed to him by Victor: that in due course soldiers
would become unnecessary. The story might well reflect the senti-
ments of Victor’s own day but it is not difficult to see that in the third
century context of persistent tension between civilians and senators in
Rome such a statement might constitute an appeal for civilian sup-
port.2°

Subsequent events were not comfortably recalled by men like
Aurelius Victor:

From this point on the power of the military increased and the right of
appointing the emperor was snatched from the senate up to our own times.>"’

As during the period of the high empire, the praetorian guard played
a prominent role in politics. The attitude of the guard towards
emperors, candidates for imperial office, governors, and even other
military units could have a vital bearing on public order. The reforms

off mint marks (‘nummariam notam corrosissent’). An act of sacrilege?: R. Turcan,
Latomus, 28 (1969), 948—59. See also Eutr. 9, 14, 1; Epit. 35, 4; SHA, Aur. 38, 2—4; 18,
4; 21, 5; 50, 5; Zos. 1, 49. A usurpation? Polemius Silvius calls Felicissimus ‘tyrannus’:
(ed. Mommsen) I, 521—2.

202 Vict. De Caes. 33, 6.

203 Ibid. 335, 9. He calls the conduct of the legions at this period ‘duly compliant’: 37,
3. Cf. SHA, Aur. 40, 2—3; Tac. 1, 1; 2, 1 fI; 14, 5; Epit. 35, 10. For the possibility of an
interregnum see RIC 5, 35, no. 361.

0% Zon. 12, 28.

205 SHA, Tac. 7, 5; Zon. 12, 28. Cf. Zos. 1, 63.

206 Vict. De Caes. 37, 3. Cf. Eutr. 9, 17; SHA, Prob. 20, 4-5; 22, 4.

27 Vict. De Caes. 37, 5: ‘Abhinc militaris potentia convaluit ac senatui imperium
creandique ius principis ereptum ad nostram memoriam.” The idea of senatorial
election naturally a fiction.
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of Severus were considered by élite contemporary observers to have
created a new kind of military presence in the city and the enduring
hostility of third- and fourth-century Latin sources referring to the
guard reflects a dissatisfaction with the behaviour of this garrison. The
degree to which critics were accurate in their accusations that the guard
was made up of increasingly boorish soldiers is less important than the
unambiguous perception of the city’s élite that the praetorians were a
malign presence in Rome. The ordinary citizens for their part are
unlikely to have been more comfortable with the guardsmen as they
were not infrequently on the receiving end of large-scale violence
perpetrated by the soldiers. Thousands of Romans fell victim to the
periodic actions of the guard, some imperially sanctioned, during the
seventy-three years between Severus and Diocletian. And as we shall
see, when the latter began a systematic reorganization of the empire, he
took the opportunity to address the serious problem of the garrison of
Rome, ostensibly on administrative grounds but in full awareness of
the recent record of Praetorian soldiers in the city.

3. THE CHRISTIAN COMMUNITY IN ROME
(FIGS. 3 AND 4)

The third century was a period of decisive importance in the history of
the Christian church as it acquired the demographic, theological, and
material base upon which its subsequent development was founded. The
sources of the time shed light on the periodic collisions between the
forces of the state and individual Christians or their church more
generally, but we have no clear indication of the size of the Christian
community either in the Mediterranean world or at Rome specifically.?®

Tertullian claimed that Christians had been loyal to Severus’
usurpation. The emperor for his part was well disposed towards
them: he is reported to have been attended by the Christian healer
Proculus, had Caracalla in the charge of a Christian nurse and was
inclined to intervene personally to rescue Christians of high status
endangered by their Christianity.?’” But the historical value of these
statements for the church at Rome is unclear.?!’ The Historia Augusta

208 The historiographical problem well stated by L. Reekmans, ‘L’implantation
monumentale chrétienne dans le paysage urbain de Rome de 300 a 850’, in Actes du
IXe Congres internationale d’archéologie chrétienne, Collection de I'Ecole francaise de
Rome, 123/Studi di Antichita cristiana, 41 (Rome: Ecole fran¢aise de Rome, 1989), 863:
‘Les témoignages écrits, non plus, ne permettent pas de former une image suffisament
fournie et concréte de I’établissement matériel du christianisme dans le capitale pendant
les trois premiers siécles.’ 29 Ad Scap. 2, 5; 4, 6-7.

210 See T. D. Barnes, Tertullian: A Historical and Literary Study (Oxford: Clarendon
Press, 1971), 166—7 for the strongly apologetic nature of the Ad Scap.
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on the other hand, claimed that Severus ‘forbade conversion to
Judaism under heavy penalties and enacted a similar law in regard to
the Christians’.?'! But the suggestion is hardly trustworthy. The
linking of Jews and Christians occurs elsewhere in the Historia Augusta
in contexts which are demonstrably mischievous.*'> Eusebius’ accounts
of violence in Alexandria under Severus fail to mention any imperial
directive and it would be safer to assume that where violence occurred,
it did so as an expression of local enmities.

In Rome, Hippolytus’ In Danielem may refer to an actual outbreak of
violence at which citizens are alleged to have expressed a loathing for
Christians and attacked their cemeteries, egged on enthusiastically by
the city’s Jews, but it is notoriously difficult to comprehend these
fragmentary commentaries on Old Testament prophecies.?'* Their
chief value lies in the reference to cemeteries in a Roman context as
the setting for some kind of Christian activity. Tertullian’s overriding
impression of Severus’ reign was that it had been a peaceful period for
Christians.*"

The absence of serious persecution allowed the Christians of Rome
to extend property for the use of the church. Under bishop Zephyrinus
(199—217) the Roman churchman Gaius drew the attention of the
Montanist Proclus to two 7pdémawa to Peter and Paul on the Mons
Vaticanus and Ostian Way respectively. And during the same papacy,
Hippolytus claimed that the deacon Callistus was placed in charge of
what was to become the main Christian cemetery of Rome on the Via
Appia.?!?

The Historia Augusta account of Elagabalus’ desire to include
Christian and Jewish items in his collection of sacred objects at the
Heliogabalium is doubtless a fourth-century fiction but is probably
based upon the peace enjoyed by the Christian community in Rome

21 Sep. 17, 1: ‘Tudaeos fieri sub gravi poena vetuit. Idem etiam de Christianis sanxit.’

212 See T. D. Barnes, ‘Legislation Against the Christians’, YRS, 58 (1968), 32—50, at
40. Cf. Frend, Martyrdom, 320f. for the suggestion that there was a ‘co-ordinated
world-wide move against the Christians’ which singled out the catechumenate. For
Severus’ hostility to magic, see A. Wypustek, ‘Magic, Montanism, Perpetua and the
Severan Persecution’, I'C, 51 (1997), 276—97.

213 Hippolytus, 1, 20 (Bonwetch, 32). Cemeteries mentioned at 4, 51. Jews: In
Danielem et Susannam 13 (Lagarde, 147). For highly sceptical view of passages:
Barnes, art. cit. (n. 212), 42—3. Frend, Martyrdom, 322—3 thought Caecilia might
have been a victim. For her acta (which actually date themselves to the reign of Severus
Alexander) see H. Delehaye, Etude sur le légendier romain, Subsidia Hagiographica, 23
(1936), 77-96.

14 Ad Scap. 4, 6—7.

23 rpdmaa : Eus. HE 2, 25, 6. See J. M. C. Toynbee and J. B. Ward-Perkins, The
Shrine of Saint Peter (Llondon: Longmans, 1956), 128—9. Callistus: Hippolytus,
Elenchos 9, 12, 14 (ed. Wendland, 248).
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during his reign.?’® Indeed, in what may be an indication of the
growing prominence of senior Roman clergy under the later Severans,
Callistus (217—22) was the first bishop of Rome to be called ‘pontifex
maximus’.”'” Severus Alexander’s efforts to reverse the worst excesses
of Elagabalus’ experiments made it possible for later writers to assert
that he had been an enthusiastically syncretistic emperor.”'® Where
contact between Christians and the court can be detected, it seems to
have been cordial. Hippolytus dedicated his book On Resurrection to
the emperor’s mother, Julia Mammaea.”'® Eusebius described the
latter as ‘an uncommonly religious woman’ who had even summoned
Origen to Antioch for substantial discussions on Christian doctrine.?*’

The popularity of such prominent Christians at the court of Severus
Alexander drew them to the attention of Maximinus Thrax. When he
sought to rid himself of the old regime’s less trustworthy elements, he
singled out a number of senior churchmen. Bishop Pontianus (230—5)
and Hippolytus the presbyter (and antipope) were sent into exile in
Sardinia in 235.%2! The action may have been ad hominem. Within a
month of Pontianus laying down his office a new bishop (Anteros) had
taken his place.””> No action was taken against him. His successor,
Fabianus (236—50), is reported by the Liber Pontificalis to have
embarked upon a major restructuring of the clerical hierarchy in
Rome. The city was divided into seven regions, each served by a
deacon, a subdeacon and a notarius, the latter being charged especially
with the collecting of gesta martyrum. In addition, the bishop was able
to have returned for Christian burial in Rome the remains of
Pontianus and Hippolytus who had died in exile.?”® The truth of
these claims is impossible to ascertain but they may indicate the
unimpeded growth of the community in Rome in the years after
Maximinus’ early action.

This period of unbroken peace culminated in the active interest
shown by Philip for Origen’s theories. The emperor and his wife both
corresponded with the bishop and gave rise to the famous statement

216 FElag. 3, 5. See Barnes, art. cit. (n. 212), 42.

217 Tertullian, On Modesty 1, admittedly an abusive reference in the context of an
attack upon Callistus’ recklessly liberal policy on adultery and fornication.

28 SHA, Alex. 22; 29; 43; 45; 49. Barnes, art. cit. (n. 212), 42 considered them all to
be inventions.

2% Lost, save for 6 fragments in Syriac and 2 in Greek. See H. Achelis, GCS
Hippolytus 1, 252 ff.

20 HE 6, 21, 3. Cf. SHA, Alex. 14, 7 where she is called ‘mulier sancta’.

21 Eus. HE 6, 28; LP, i. 145 (ed. Duchesne).

222 Liberian catalogue = MGH 1, 75.

223 Reorganization: LP, i. 64. Pontianus and Hippolytus: Liberian Catalogue = MGH
1, 75.

)
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first made by Eusebius in a famously unedited portion of his Eccle-
siastical History that Philip had been a Christian.?** When Cornelius,
bishop of Rome AD 251—3, in an aside to Fabius of Antioch, stated that
the church at Rome included 46 presbyters, 7 deacons, 7 subdeacons,
42 acolytes, 52 exorcists, readers, and doorkeepers and was sustaining
through charitable work more than 1,500 widows and poor, he
considered himself to be presiding over a major Christian community
which had been allowed to burgeon without serious interference.?*®

This relative tranquillity was shattered by the persecution of Decius.
In what was probably a partly political and partly religious policy,
Decius implemented the first general persecution of Christians in the
Roman empire.??® Clearly, a number of initiatives were issued by the
emperor, the first dating to the period shortly after his entrance into
Rome in 249 and apparently attacking only the higher clergy.?”” More
damagingly, however, a wide-ranging order followed compelling very
large numbers of citizens to sacrifice to the ancestral gods.?*® At Rome,
with the emperor actually present in the first months of the persecu-
tion, the Decian initiatives were applied vigorously. The emperor
himself may have heard the case of Celerinus, an African Christian
and friend of Cyprian.??’ Bishop Fabian and a number of presbyters
were executed.””® The emperor was reported by Cyprian to have
claimed that he would rather have a rival for the imperial throne
than tolerate another bishop of Rome.?”’! The unreliable Acta of
Trypho have a board of senior magistrates overseeing the implementa-
tion of Decius’ orders in Rome and it seems that one of the sites chosen
for the sacrifice test in Rome was the Capitol itself. Celerinus reports
that a Christian woman called Candida went as far as the Tria Fata
before deciding not to sacrifce to Juppiter.**?

Although there may have been few martyrdoms, the church at Rome

2% HE 6, 34; 36, 1—4; 41, 9. Cf. Jer. Chron. 217 (ed. Helm); Oros. Adv. Pag. 7, 20.
Eusebius (6, 34) alleges the emperor’s attendance at a Paschal vigil and (6, 36, 1) letters
of Origen to Philip and Otacilia Severa. See Barnes, CE, 351 n. 95.

225 Eus. HE 6, 43, 11.

226 For the significance of riots at Alexandria in 249, see Lane Fox, Pagans and
Christians, 451—2. Frend, Martyrdom, 405 argues for traditionalism. See ‘saeculum
novum’ coin types at RIC 4.3, 128; 147-8.

227 See Eus. HE 6, 41, 10. Cf. Cyprian, Ep. 43, 3.

228 See J. R. Knipfing, HTR, 16 (1923), 345. Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians, 455—6
doubts the universality.

229 Cyprian, Ep. 22, 1. Cf. 39, 2. See Millar, ERW, 568.

29 LP, i. 148 (ed. Duchesne). Depositio martyrum=MGH 1, 71.

1 Cyprian, Ep. 55, 9.

Acta Tryph. 4. See Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians, 459. Capitol: Cyprian, Ep.
21, 3 with G. W. Clarke, The Letters of St. Cyprian of Carthage, ACW, 43 (New York:
Newman Press, 1984), 312—30.

232
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was devastated by the impact of the persecution. Celerinus, whose own
sister had apostatized, viewed the spiritual wreckage as a ‘wasteland’.?**
Among the lapsed, the well-off came in for special criticism from the
confessores.”** And Cyprian was soon writing to his colleagues in the
city of Rome on the subject of the lapsi, which was to cast up
Novatianus as a serious problem for the Roman church.?®

Gallus is reported to have renewed the persecution following Decius’
death, but in Rome the bishop Cornelius was merely exiled to
Centumcellae, not executed.?*® Thereafter, until the latter years of
Valerian, peace settled upon the Christians of the city. Valerian took no
action against the Christians during the earlier part of his reign.
Dionysius of Alexandria went as far as to call his household ‘a
church of God’.?’” But in 257 the authorities suddenly demanded
from almost all citizens of the empire a sacrifice to the ancestral
gods.?®® For the first time the state targeted the property of the
church. In a measure which shows that the highest levels in Roman
goverment had grasped the significance of their burial places, the
Christians were forbidden to assemble in their cemeteries.”*’ In
perhaps the summer of 258, the imperial policy was further defined
in a rescriptum sent in response to a question which originated in the
senate in Rome. The emperor ordered that bishops, presbyters, and
deacons should be executed. Christian senators and equites should have
their property confiscated at once and, if they persisted in their
adherence, they too were to die. Christian matronae were to be exiled
once their property had been seized. And in the emperor’s own
houshold Christian liberti were to be condemned to the fields as
slaves.?*
Cyprian claims that these orders were vigorously enforced in Rome

233 Cyprian, Ep. 21, 2: ‘in hac vastatione’.

2% Ibid. 8, 2, 3, a veiled reference to the fuga of Cyprian in Carthage?: Clarke, op. cit.
(n. 232), 203.

25 Cyprian, Ep. 20, 2. For the situation in Africa, see Lane Fox, Pagans and
Christians, 457 fi.

2% Gallus: Eus. HE 7, 1. Cornelius: Cyprian, Ep. 61, 3 (to Lucius, Cornelius’
successor). The LP 150-2 cobbled together a romantic martyrdom.

37 Eus. HE 7, 10, 3 an exaggerated expression in the context of an approach to
Gallienus. Duly noted by Frend, Martyrdom, 422.

238 The terms gleaned from Acta Cypriani 1, 1 (Musurillo, no. 11). Cf. Eus. HE 7,
11, 7. See, however, K.-H. Schwarte, ‘Die Christengesetze Valerians’, in W. Eck (ed.),
Religion und Gesellschaft in der romischen Kaiserzeit (Cologne: Bohlau, 1989), 103—63,
esp. 111-16.

9 Acta Cypriani 1, 1. Dionysius, struck by the effort to seize property, blamed
Macrianus, Valerian’s curator summarum rationum, for the initiative to persecute: Eus.
HE 7, 10, 6. Cf. 7, 11, 8. See Millar, ERW, 566 fI.

20 Cyprian, Ep. 8o, 1. Cf. 59, 6. For the rescript, see Millar, ERW, 277, 570.
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by a number of ‘prefects’, presumably the agents of the various units
charged with the maintenance of public order in the city.?*' Certainly
the more senior clerics suffered. Bishop Xystus and a number of his
deacons were apprehended in a catacomb and executed on 6 August
258.%*2 From less reliable sources we hear of the martyrdom of the
archdeacon Laurentius and a number of female companions.**?

When Gallienus called a halt to the persecution in 260 ‘by means of
edicts’, the restoration of the holy places to Christians was expressly
ordered.”** The restoration may have prompted another reorganization
of church property. The Liber Pontificalis attributes to bishop Diony-
sius (259—68) the decision to assign priests for the urban churches and
organize the cemeteries and parishes into dioceses.?*> Among the first
to enjoy unimpeded access to Christian sites was the author of the first
datable graffito (AD 260) from the Christian cult centre ‘ad catecumbas’
on the Via Appia.?*®

Gallienus’ unprecedented guarantee of protection probably played a
part in encouraging a significant growth in the Christian community at
Rome. Circa 2770 the great Porphyry claimed that disease was rife in the
city of Rome because the worship of Jesus in the capital was so wide-
spread that it had dissipated Aesculapius’ healing powers.>*” Although
Aurelian is reported by Eusebius to have contemplated persecution
towards the end of his reign, no general action was ordered and the
church remained unmolested. Beyond his walls, the Christian ceme-
teries of Rome were extended. As we saw, Dionysius was remembered
for bringing about some significant reorganization of the parishes as
cemeteries. Arcosolia or burial chambers are known to have been on sale
during the papacy of Gaius (283—96) in the cemetery on the Via Appia
which bore bishop Callistus’ name.**® And within the walls of Aurelian,
the burgeoning community was served by a number of humble
churches, at least some of which are likely to have been of ancient date.?*’

241

Cyprian, Ep. 8o, 1.

242 Tbid. 1, 4; 81; LP, i. 155 (ed. Duchesne).

23 Laurentius: LP, i. 155. Women: Ambrose, De Off. 1, 41; 2, 28.

Reaffirmed in Gallienus’ letter to the bishops of Egypt in 262: Eus. HE 7, 13. For

dating, see Millar, ERW, 571 n. 28. M OLP i, 157.
246 Krautheimer, Corpus, iv. 115. The Depositio martyrum famously records a

consular date of 258 in connection with the site but the significance of the entry is

unclear. See Salzman, On Roman Time, 46—7; Toynbee and Ward-Perkins, op. cit.

(n. 215), 169—70. The question should perhaps be asked of those who argue for a

translation of relics to the Via Appia in 258: were the remains of the Apostles likely to be

safer adjacent to the most important Christian cemetery in Rome at a time when the

244

state had identified the cemeteries as locations of illegal assemblies?
#*7 Theodoret of Cyrrhus, De curatione Graec. affect. 12 (PG 83, 1151).
M JLCV 2132.
¥ A famous debate over the situation and history of these churches. The classic
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By the last quarter of the third century the Christians of Rome,
whatever their number, had an organized and extensive network of
cult buildings and cemeteries.?*° They were an unmistakable presence
in the landscape of the city where the relative simplicity of their
architecture should not be interpreted as an indication of self-
consciousness.

CONCLUSION

Compared to the period of the so-called ‘high’ empire, the third
century is rightly viewed as a time of considerable instability. The
fragmentary and unsatisfactory nature of the source material reflects
the difficulty which even contemporaries had in comprehending the
pressures for change under which the empire and its institutions began
to disintegrate. It is all the more significant, in these circumstances,
that the themes considered in this chapter should have made such an
impression on the surviving evidence.

Though the picture of the developing topography of the city of
Rome is far from complete, it can safely be said that the urban space
was subject to significant change prompted by a number of considera-
tions. Severus sought to legitimize and promote his power by means of
substantial projects in the city centre which derived its pre-tetrarchic
layout from his efforts. His dynastic successors made significant
contributions to the provision of venues for mass recreation in the
city as grand expressions of patronage although, like all emperors of

early position was taken by J. P. Kirsch, Die romischen Titelkirchen im Altertum
(Paderborn: 1918) and followed by Vielliard, Recherches who argued for continuity
between primitive domus ecclesiae through to the tituli of fourth century and beyond.
The feebleness of the archeological data was strongly stated by Ch. Piétri, ‘Recherches
sur les domus ecclesiae’, Révue des Etudes Augustiniennes, 24 (1978), 3—21 but the
importance of domus architecture in a number of cases has recently been reasserted
by F. Guidobaldi, ‘I.’inserimento delle chiese titolari di Roma nel tessuto urbano
preesistente: osservazioni ed implicazioni’, Quaeritur inventus colitur: Miscellanea in
onore di Padre U. M. Fasola (Vatican City: Pontificio Istituto di archeologia cristiana,
1989), 383-96; id., ‘L’edilizia abitativa unifamiliare nella Roma tardoantica’, in
A. Giardina (ed.), Societa romana e impero tardoantico 2 (Rome: Laterza, 1986),
165—237.

259 For recent work on the catacombs, see L. De Santis and G. Biamonte, Le
catacombe di Roma (Rome: Newton and Compton, 1997); U. M. Fasola, ‘Le richerche
di archeologia cristiana a Roma fuori le mura’, in Actes du XIle Congrés internationale
d’archéologie chrétienne, Collection de I’Ecole frangaise de Rome, 123 (Rome: Ecole
francaise de Rome, 1989), 2149—76; P. Pergola, ‘Le catacombe romane: miti e realta (a
proposito del cimitero di Domitilla)’, in A. Giardina (ed.), Societa romana e impero
tardoantico 2 (Rome: Laterza, 1986), 333—50; P. Testini, Le catacombe e gli antichi
cimeteri cristiani in Roma (Bologna: Capelli, 1966).
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Rome, they were periodically made aware of critical popular views at
the entertainments. The scale of public building diminished steadily
during the course of the century but it is notable that the three most
important new temples in the city should have been such exotic,
expensive, and impressive structures. Taken together with the con-
struction of the walls of Aurelian, they constitute one of the clearest
physical indications that the city was subject to change. But perhaps
just as important, they indicate the degree to which imperial tastes in
religious matters was public and likely to be mapped out on the
landscape of Rome.

Also public and inclined to affect the urban space of Rome was the
will of the praetorian garrison residing in the city. As emperors of the
third century came to spend more time away from Rome, the direct
influence of the guard on imperial succession naturally declined. It is
important to realize, however, that the guard continued to exercise a
periodically violent influence on life in the city during the third
century. Writers of the period saw Severus as a decisive factor in the
introduction of a new kind of praetorian soldier and regardless of the
precise accuracy of such views, the truth is undeniable that the city
became the setting for some of the most violent encounters between
soldiers and civilians in Roman history. Acting sometimes upon
imperial orders and sometimes on their own initiative, the praetorian
cohorts put several thousands of Romans to death in the years which
separated Severus and Diocletian. It is highly significant, as we shall
see, that the latter should have sought to address directly the problem
posed by the guard in Rome.

Diocletian was also to turn his attention to the Christians. The
slender sources of the third century permit us to grasp some important
developments within the Roman community during the period. The
church seems to have acquired land steadily, located chiefly in the
countryside around the city and devoted largely to the burial of the
Christian dead. Inside Rome, relatively undistinguished churches were
located in various regions, although there is no reason to think that
such places were secret. The evidence we possess on persecution in the
third century shows a slowly developing awareness on the part of the
state with regard to the organization of the Christian community. Land
and senior clerics were specifically targeted in the middle years of the
century and easily seized because of the visibility of Roman Chris-
tianity. But although violent and disruptive, the persecutions rarely
lasted long and toleration could be expected in due course.
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Conservator Urbis: Maxentius in Rome

INTRODUCTION: ROME AND THE TETRARCHS

When Diocletian became emperor in November 284, Rome was still
the greatest city of the empire. The density and grandeur of its
monuments were unsurpassed; the size and self-confidence of the
community were considerable. And yet, as Diocletian assumed
power, there is evidence to suggest that Rome was actually a damaged
city. In the first and most literal case, the final years of unrest before
Diocletian’s accession had been marked by a disastrous fire which had
destroyed or damaged a number of significant buildings in the centre of
the city. The Senate house, Forum of Caesar, Basilica Julia, and
Graecostadium had all suffered.! The scale of work required to restore
the city centre had not been seen in Rome since the Severans. Second,
the third century had witnessed a series of disturbances involving
soldiers of the city’s garrison and the civilians of Rome. Serious unrest
remained an unpredictable possibility. Third, the status of Rome
within the empire itself had become less clear in the two generations
before Diocletian. Emperors of the third century came less frequently
to the empire’s capital and some not at all. The senate was no longer
the seedbed of the governing class. And Aurelian’s great wall, though
an undoubted comfort to citizens, was an ominous indication of the
changed circumstances of the age.

The evidence shows that Diocletian recognized the prestige of the
city. The ‘genius populi Romani’ was publicized on his coins and he
lavished a huge new bathing complex on Rome. A panegyrical speaker
claimed that the city was more fortunate under Diocletian and
Maximian than it had been under Romulus and Remus.? But the
haze of tetrarchic approval for the city’s symbolic status merely exposed
more starkly the fact that Rome had only a secondary place in
Diocletian’s new empire. Where Diocletian’s predecessors had at
least maintained the fiction, if not the fact, that the emperor’s home
was in Rome, he himself had no affection for the city and showed no

! MGH 1, 148.
2 Pan. Lat. 10 (2), 13, 2. See M. Cullhed, Conservator Urbis Suae: Studies in the
Politics and Propaganda of the Emperor Maxentius (Stockholm: P. Astrom, 1994), 62.
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inclination to establish his court there. Diocletian was to wait twenty
years before he undertook even to visit the city of Rome.

The work of reconstruction in the city seems to have fallen upon
Maximian. No comprehensive chronology is possible, but it is clear
that a major effort was undertaken. For the first time since the
Severans, figlinae can be documented, showing the overhauling of
brick production.” The Chronographer of 354 records Maximian’s
work in Rome:

Many public works were constructed by these emperors: the senate house, the
Forum of Caesar, the Basilica Julia, the Theatre of Pompey, two porticoes,
three nymphaea, two temples, Iseum and Serapeum, the New Arch, and
Diocletian’s Baths.*

The bare chronicle can be supplemented by archaeology. Like Severus
before him, Maximian looked to the centre of the city as an appropriate
platform upon which to place the architectural symbols of the dynasty.
In addition to repairing the buildings damaged by fire under Carinus,
Maximian oversaw a reshaping of the Forum area. The eastern end of
the ‘piazza’ received a new rostra complementing the ancient structure
beside Severus’ arch. Like its predecessor, the rostra of Diocletian was
surmounted by five ceremonial columns while a further seven were
planted on the southern flank of the Forum, screening it from the
Basilica Julia.®> In the central area, a monumental column was erected
which provided an optical focus for the whole layout.®

Carrying on the most vigorous trend of third-century imperial
public building, Maximian also turned his attention to the provision
of baths. Sited in the densely populated junction of the Quirinal and
Viminal, the baths of the Tetrarchs were a huge and self-conscious act
of patronage for the urban plebs. The enclosure measured a vast 380 by
370 m; the central bathing block 250 by 180 m. The huge cisterns were
fed by a branch of the Aqua Marcia. The layout of the building

3 F. Coarelli, ‘L’Urbs e il suburbio’, in A. Giardina (ed.), Societa romana e impero
tardoantico 1: Istituzioni, ceti, economie (Rome: Laterza, 1986), 2.

* MGH 1, 148: ‘His imper. multae operae publicae fabricatae sunt: senatum, forum
Caesaris, basilica Julia, scaena Pompei, porticos ii, nymfea iii, templa ii Iseum et
Serapeum, arcum novum, thermas Diocletianas.’

5 See Lexicon, ii. 342—3 ‘Forum Romanum (eta tarda) (C. F. Giuliani and
P. Verduchi); H. Wrede, ‘Der genius populi Romani und das Funfsiulendenkmal der
Tetrarchen’, Bonner Jahrbuch, 181 (1981), 111—42. The columns can be seen behind the
seated Constantine depicted on one of the Constantinian friezes of the Arch of
Constantine: Nash, Pictorial, i. 198, fig. 223.

¢ Cf. the accession of Severus and Maximin Daia which took place on 1 May 305 at a
column surmounted by a statue of Juppiter 5 kilometres outside of Nicomedia: Lact.,
DMP 19, 2.
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combined the best elements of both the Baths of Caracalla and those of
Trajan. The central structure housing the bathing pools and associated
buildings modelled itself on Trajan’s design standing on the Oppian.
But in situating the central block in an unencumbered enclosure,
Diocletian’s baths recalled those of Caracalla in the south of the city.
The great dedicatory inscription which appeared at several points on
the exterior of the structure announced the pietas and patronage of the
Tetrarchs in a particularly direct way. The project had been initiated
by Maximian in 298—9 as he returned from campaigning in Africa, but
it was dedicated to Diocletian, his senior co-emperor. The extraordin-
ary effort made to secure the land for the baths was explicitly
mentioned.” But the final consecration of the building for the Roman
community was made in the names of all six emperors, two retired
augusti, two reigning augusti and the two caesares.

Rome was also considered to be the only appropriate setting for
Diocletian’s vicennalia in November 303. More monuments accom-
panied the visit. Vicennalia bases were set up in the Forum and a
triumphal arch, the so-called Arcus Novus, was sited on the Via Lata.®
The arch joined at least two earlier arches over the Via Lata, in
particular that of Claudius 150 m to the north, and seems to have
incorporated earlier reliefs. Fragments in the Giardini di Boboli in
Florence which may derive from Diocletian’s arch depict the Dioscuri,
Victories, and barbarian prisoners.’

The Tetrarchs, led by Maximianus, thus made a major architectural
and topographical impact on the city of Rome. But Diocletian’s
vicennalia celebrations in the city were notoriously unhappy. Despite
the impressive foundations of the bathing complex destined to bear his
name, and despite the evidence that the triumph celebrated was
particularly magnificent, featuring the spoils of his Persian war and
exotic animals, Lactantius records that Diocletian was roundly abused
by the populace.'” It is likely that the incident took place in one of the
major venues of popular entertainment at Rome and its impact was

7 CIL 6, 1130=1ILS 646. Cf. Lact., DMP 7, 9 where Nicomedia is probably but not
certainly meant: ‘Diocletian had a limitless passion for building . . . Suddenly a great
part of the city was destroyed and all the inhabitants started to migrate with their wives
and children as if the city had been captured by an enemy.’

8 The base surviving in the Forum is that of the caesares: A. Chastagnol, ‘Aspects
concrets et cadre topographique des fétes décennales des empereurs a Rome’, in L’Urbs:
Espace urbain et histoire (1er siecle av. ¥.-C.-I11e siecle ap. ¥. C.), Collection de I'Ecole
frangaise de Rome, 98 (Rome: Ecole frangaise de Rome, 1987), 491—507, at 494. For the
arch, see Lexicon, i. 1o1—2 (M. Torelli).

? See Nash, Pictorial, i. 120-5.

19 Triumph: MGH 1, 148. Abuse: DMP 17, 1-3. MGH 1, 148 records the deaths of
some 13,000 spectators at a circus event when part of the structure collapsed.
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such that Diocletian, architect of a new empire, left the city in anger
before the year was out, enduring an unpleasant winter journey and
entering upon his ninth consulship at Ravenna on the first of January
304."" He was never to return and the final dedication of his great baths
in Rome took place in the absence of emperors.

The reasons for the hostility of the populus are not hard to find. For
all his energy and administrative skill, Diocletian had assigned an
unambiguously secondary rank to the city of Rome in his new
empire. The diminution of the formal status of Rome and Italy was
greatly accelerated by Diocletian’s administrative reforms. Driven by
the requirements of a huge military establishment, Italy was divided
into eight districts in 297—8, henceforth to be governed by correctores.
These districts were themselves grouped into two regions: Italy north
of the Apennines (regio annonaria) and the rest of the peninsula, Sicily,
Sardinia, and Corsica (regio suburbicaria).'* Diocletian made the regio
annonaria subject to taxation. Although Victor softens the blow by
suggesting that the impositions were modest enough, there is no
disguising the fact that the innovation was bitterly resented."

In the new military structure, the praetorian garrison at Rome was
large and redundant. It is difficult to believe that Diocletian can have
been unaware of the recent role the guard had played in outbreaks of
violence at Rome. In fact, the knowledge is likely to have informed the
emperor’s decison to reduce the number of praetorian cohorts and
‘common citizens under arms’.'* The decision may have been taken in
proximity to the wicennalia visit of 303 as Victor juxtaposes the
projected reform of the guard with the intriguing statement: ‘and
very many people believe that it was indeed on this account that he
laid down the imperial power’.!> At a cost of some serious incon-
venience, then, the garrison was reduced but not eradicated.!® The
process, however, would seem to have been controversial and was
probably so because it failed to satisfy anyone. Significantly, the
situation left by Diocletian was deemed unsatisfactory by his successor
Galerius less than ten years later. Lactantius reports that at the time
when the latter was conducting censuses in Italy, ‘he [Galerius] had
abolished the camp of the praetorian guard’.!” As we shall see, Galerius
determined upon the policy but did not carry it through, but it is clear

! Barnes, NE 93. 2 Jones, LRE i. 45; 47; 1074 n. 16.

'3 Vict. De Caes. 39, 31: ‘the immense evil of taxation was imposed upon part of
Italy’. Cf. Lact., DMP 7, 2ft.; Jones, LRE, i. 61-6.

% Vict. De Caes. 39, 47. 5 Ibid. 39, 47

¢ A diploma dated to January 306 seems to show ten cohorts still in existence: AE 24
(1961), 60, no. 240.

7 Lact., DMP 26, 3.
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that he, like Diocletian, detected a problem with the continued
residence of the praetorians in Rome.

In religious affairs, Diocletian has remained an enigmatic figure. He
seems to have combined a conventional and conservative Roman piety
with the creation of a radically new religious ideology which under-
pinned the tetrarchic sytem of government.'® It was no great innovation
to claim a close personal relationship with a god or gods; such relation-
ships had been affirmed by many emperors from Augustus onwards.
Diocletian, however, embodied the culmination of the marked tendency
of third-century emperors to link their legitimacy to direct divine
patronage. The concept was expressed in a characteristically extensive
manner. The governmental hierarchy of the tetrarchy was fused to a
perceived divine hierarchy which was evoked and reinforced by the use of
the titles ‘Jovius’ and ‘Herculius’ for the senior augusti and their imperial
assistants. Thus legitimacy and a sense of divine ordination were
inextricably bound together.'” Though never excluding the validity
and influence of the state’s other great gods, the pre-eminent role of
Juppiter and Hercules came to dominate the iconography of empire.*”

As with the religious choices of third-century emperors, the new
alignment of Diocletian was highly public. Like Aurelian before him,
Diocletian’s court rituals attracted critical comment from educated
opinion.”’ A powerful and distinctive ceremonial language became
fashionable with panegyrists. The senior Tetrarchs could be ‘diis
geniti et deorum creatores’; imperial ‘numina’ hovered around the
great cities of the empire and the concord of the Tetrarchs could be
promoted as a form of ‘aeternitas’.?> But linking the fortunes of the
tetrarchic system so publicly to the most venerable gods of the

18 See F. Kolb, ‘L’ideologia tetrarchica e la politica religiosa di Diocleziano’, in
G. Bonamente and A. Nestori (eds.), I Cristiani e I'impero nel IV secolo (Macerata:
Universita degli studi di Macerata, 1988), 17—44; Nixon and Rodgers, 43-54;
S. Williams, Diocletian and the Roman Recovery (London: Batsford, 1985), 153 fI.

19 See F. Kolb, Diocletian und die Erste Tetrarchie: Improvisation oder Experiment in
der Organization monarchischer Herrschaft? (Berlin: De Gruyter, 1987), ch. 5, ‘lovius
und Herculius: die Funktion der sakralen cognomina im tetrachischen System’.

20 Note especially the depiction of Diocletian and Maximian seated being crowned by
Juppiter and Hercules: I. Gnecchi, I medaglioni romani (Bologna: Forni Editori, 1912),
i, pl. 5, no. 7. Cf. RIC 5.2, 167, no. 225 (Carus and son standing being crowned by Sol
and Hercules). Honours for other gods: ILS 624; 625.

21 Vict. De Caes., 39, 4: ‘Dominum palam dici passus et adorari se appellarique uti
deum.” Cf. Jerome, Chron., a. 296: ‘Primus Diocletianus adorari se ut deum iussit et
gemmas vestibus calciamentisque inseri, cum ante eum omnes imperatores in modum
iudicum salutarentur et chlamydem tantum purpuream a privato habitu plus haberent.’
See Nixon and Rodgers, 51—2.

22 JLS 629. Cf. Pan. Lat. 11(3), 2, 3 where Maximian and Diocletian are referred to
as ‘vos dis esse genitos.” See B. Saylor Rodgers, ‘Divine Insinuation in the Panegyrici
Latin?’, Historia, 35 (1986), 69—99.
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pantheon made the anomalous position of the empire’s Christians and
Jews more apparent. The latter had long been traditional beneficiaries
of Roman tolerance on account of the great antiquity of their public
ambivalence, but the number and confidence of the former was one of
the phenomena of the age.?

The reasons for the so-called ‘Great’ persecution are controversial
and have been extensively debated.”* Some see Diocletian as a
profoundly conservative man whose piety inspired a distinctive polit-
ical theology and set him inevitably on a course which led to collision
with the Christian church but whose many labours forestalled the
actual persecution until some nineteen years after his accession.”® His
reactionary instincts are seen to climax in a series of apparently highly
conservative imperial laws on marriage, prices, and the Manichees.?®
Others, however, doubt Diocletian’s central role and suggest with
Lactantius that the real force behind the decision to attack the
Christian community was Galerius, summoned to join the imperial
college in 293.%”

Whatever the ultimate motivation of the persecution, it was certainly
launched by emperors with a sense of occasion. The Terminalia of
February 303 was considered to be the opportune moment for starting
the attempt to terminate the Christian church in the empire.?® The first
action undertaken in the names of Diocletian and Maximian unam-
biguously attacked Christian property. First the most prominent
church building in Nicomedia was assaulted, burned, and destroyed,
and the following day an imperial edict was formally promulgated. The
law ordered churches and their sacred books to be destroyed; Chris-
tians in imperial service were to lose their positions; honestiores were to
lose the privileges of their rank. No Christian could act as a delator in

23 Palestinian Talmud, Aboda Zara 5, 4: “‘When the emperor Diocletian came here
[Palestine] he decreed that sacrifices should be offered by all the people except the
Jews.” The context a visit in the mid-280s? See Barnes, NE, 50 n. 25.

2* Most recently, see A. Marcone, ‘La politica religiosa: dall’ultima persecuzione alla
toleranza’, in A. Schiavone, (ed.), Storia di Roma 3*: L’Eta tardoantica 1: Crisi e
trasformazione (Turin: Einaudi, 1993), 223—45.

% Vict. De Caes. 39, 45 for the emperor’s respect for ‘veterrimae religiones’. Kolb,
art. cit. (n. 18) more sceptical.

26 Marriage: FIRA 2, 558f. (Coll. legum mos. et vom. 6, 4). See Corcoran, Empire,
173—4. Prices: T. Frank, Economic Survey of Ancient Rome (L.ondon: Oxford University
Press, 1940), v. 310421 with AFE (1947), 52ff. nn. 148—9. See Corcoran, Empire,
205—33. Manichees: FIRA 2, 580—1 (Coll. legum mos. et rom. 15, 3). See Corcoran,
Empire, 135-6; Frend, Martyrdom, 477 fi.

27 See esp. Barnes, CE, 15-27. Cf. H. A. Drake, ‘Suggestions of Date in
Constantine’s Oration to the Saints’, AFPh, 106 (1985), 335—49; Kolb, art. cit.
(n. 18), 31f.

% Lact., DMP 12, 1, though see the sceptical comments of Kolb, art. cit. (n. 18), 17f.
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cases of personal injury, adultery, or theft, and Christian liberti were to
be re-enslaved.?” The terms of the edict show in large part that the
emperors chose as their points of attack the same areas of the Christian
church as Valerian in the mid-third century: property and senior
clerics.

Our information on the impact of this edict at Rome is extremely
thin. The evidence is confined to the slenderest of sources: a note in
Eusebius; some highly dubious acta; several polemical references, and
the frequently tendentious Liber Pontificalis. Maximianus, officially in
charge of Italy and Africa, probably had no difficulty seizing the holy
places in Rome; the cemeteries were conspicuous and if the meeting
places within the walls were not, their locations were easily ascertained.
Similarly, the senior churchmen of the Roman community are also
likely to have been known to the higher levels of administration. The
fact remains, however, that the bishop of Rome at the time of the
outbreak of persecution, Marcellinus, seems not to have been impri-
soned at any stage, leading some to the conclusion that the order to
arrest clergy was not enforced at Rome.

In fact, there may be a more complex reality behind the bishop’s
freedom. Marcellinus appeared in the fourth-century Roman church’s
own depositio episcoporum but not in its feriale, a document which
included all his predecessors from the time of Fabian, martyred in
250.°" The bishop’s absence from the latter is glaring. Within two
generations, although admittedly first from the mouths of Donatists,
rumours were being circulated that bishop Marcellinus had been a
traditor and, worse, had sacrificed to idols in Rome.?! The spurious
acts of the ‘Council of Sinuessa’, a fifth-century forgery, embroidered
the tale and the wvita Marcellini of the Liber Pontificalis recorded that
the bishop had indeed apostatized but, mercifully given a second
chance at martyrdom several days later, had met a more appropriate
end.’ The earlier documents suggest that there was something
irregular about Marcellinus and despite the clear romanticism of the
later texts, it seems that bishop Marcellinus may well have complied
with the persecuting authorities. Certainly the Christian community at
Rome was much disturbed in the years following Marcellinus’ death.
The see was vacant for some four years and the disputes which were to

2 Lact., DMP 13; Eus. HE 8, 2, 4~5. See Corcoran, Empire, 179-81.

% MGH 1, 70; 71.

31 Augustine, Contra Litteras Petiliani Donatistae 2, 202 (PL 43, 323) which also
alleged the guilt of the presbyters Marcellus, Miltiades, and Silvester (all subsequent
bishops of Rome?). Cf. id., De Unico Baptismo 27; Breviculus Coll. cum Don. 3, 18, 34
(PL 43, 645); Gest. Collationis Carthaginiensis 3, 489—514 (PL 11, 1255—6); the latter two

documents also record the guilt of a certain ‘Strato’.
2 Sinuessa: Mansi, Collectio Concil. 1, 1250. Martyrdom: LP, i. 162.
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erupt under Maxentius were violent and required vigorous policing
(see below 64—5).

As for martyrs, Roman Christians of the fourth and later centuries
tended to portray the ‘Great’ persecution of Diocletian as a bloodbath.
The Liber Pontificalis alleges some 17,000 martyrs all over the empire
within a thirty-day period.** Among the proliferation of acta, however,
very few accounts do not arouse suspicion. The list of those victims
who may be considered even remotely historical is thus short: Agnes,
Sebastian, Felix and Adauctus, Peter and Marcellinus.** It is thus more
accurate to see the last outbreak of persecution at Rome endangering
property more than life. But even as the Roman church dealt with the
attack on its properties and struggled with the impact of apostasy at
senior levels in the clergy, the man destined to bring freedom to the
Christians of the city was nursing his bruised imperial ambitions.

I. THE USURPATION OF MAXENTIUS®

On 21 April ap 289 the Gallic orator Mamertinus had delivered a
panegyric before the emperor Maximian, then residing at Tréves.*®
The theological dimension to Diocletian’s government had yet to
emerge and the tetrarchic meritocracy had not yet been designed.
Mamertinus accordingly felt no self-consciousness as he referred to
the son of Maximian as a future emperor:

That day will surely soon shine, when Rome will see you victors, your son happy
under your right hand, that son born with every good quality of nature for the
most glorious arts [of government]. The fortunate tutor who attends him will
need no labour to exhort to a love of glory this divine and immortal child.?’

But Diocletian’s appointment of two caesares in 293 was a setback to
Maxentius’ dynastic ambitions. Henceforth the government of the
empire was to proceed on the basis of a judicious selection of the

3 LP,i. 162.

3* Agnes: AASS Jan. 11, 714 ff. For the others, see J. Moreau, La Persécution du
christianisme dans [’empive romain (Paris: Presses universitaires de France, 1956), 120 ff.

35 See now the important study of Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2) a useful supplement to
E. Groag, ‘Maxentius’, PW, 14, 2417-84. The former reviewed by T. D. Barnes, yRA4 9
(1996), 533—4. Also, W. Kuhoff, ‘Ein Mythos in der rémischen Geschichte: Der Sieg
Konstantins des Grossen liber Maxentius vor den Toren Roms am 28. Oktober 312
n. Chr.’, Chirvon, 21 (1991), 127—74, at 121-37.

3 Pan. Lat. 10 (2), ed. Galletier; Nixon and Rodgers, 41-75.

37 Pan. Lat. 10 (2), 14, 1: ‘Sed profecto mature ille inlucescet dies, cum vos videat
Roma victores et alacrem sub dextera filium, quem ad honestissimas artes omnibus
ingenii bonis natum felix aliquis praeceptor exspectat, cui nullo labore constabit
divinam immortalemque progeniem ad studium laudis hortari.’
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ablest soldier-administrators available. This Adoptivkaisertum con-
signed the young Maxentius to the position of distinguished courtier
and a marriage was forged between him and Valeria Maximilla, the
daughter of the caesar Galerius by a redundant first wife.*® Lactantius
records that Maxentius refused to offer obeisance to either his Augustus
father or father-in-law, a tale which may reflect his unhappiness at the
arrangements of 293.°° Any hope of legitimate dynastic succession
disappeared finally with Maximian’s abdication on 1 May 305. Lac-
tantius, in a highly worked and hostile passage, reports that Maxentius
was considered for promotion by Diocletian but rejected by Galerius,
his father-in-law, as too boorish.** What may usefully be retained from
the account is the fleeting glimpse it provides of a frustrated and
disappointed man who felt that his own gifts had been summarily
overlooked.

Maximian, now in retirement, left the court and retired to his estates
in Lucania or Campania.*' Maxentius, it seems, followed suit, and with
his family took up residence in Rome as a private citizen on an estate by
the Via Labicana in the south-eastern campagna.** A pair of inscrip-
tions from the site record the pietas of Maxentius’ son Valerius
Romulus towards his parents:

To Marcus Valerius Maxentius, lord and father, clarissimus vir. Valerius
Romulus, clarissimus puer, to his most kind father, on account of his love for
his father’s affection.*

The matching inscription referred to Romulus’ mother as nobilissima
femina, the daughter of an emperor, and suggests that the discrepancy
in the status of husband and wife was publicly known. Their recent
court connections doubtless made them significant figures in Roman

3 See PLRE 1, 576 “Valeria Maximilla 2’ and stemma 1. Cf. Barnes, NE, 38 who
argues that Valeria Maximilla could be the daughter of Galerius’ second wife,
Diocletian’s daughter of the same name.

3 Lact., DMP 18, 9.

* Ibid. 11. Cf. Epit. De Caes. 40, 14. See Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 17 ff.

*!' Lucania: Eutropius 9, 27, 2; 10, 2, 3. Campania: DMP 26, 7.

Eutropius 10, 2, 3; Epit. De Caes. 40, 2. The distance of the estate from the city
is given by the latter as six miles (9.7 km), a figure revised to sixteen (25.7 km) by
E. Groag PW 14.2, 2421. Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 32 n. 113 thinks the reference to a
‘villa publica’ as a residence is significant in indicating that Maxentius was more than
a privatus.

*# JLS 666: ‘Domino patri| M. Val. Maxentio | viro claris. | Val. Romulus c. p. |
pro amore | caritatis eius | patri benignissimo.” See IL.S 667 for a parallel dedication to
Valeria Maximilla. The name Romulus might owe something to Maxentius’ grand-
mother, Romula. Maxentius later made much of its evocative qualities but the name
itself was not uncommon. PLRE has seven entries under ‘Romulus’, almost all from the
fourth century.
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society and Maxentius’ imperial ambitions, so rudely curtailed at court,
were quick to re-emerge in 300.

One of Diocletian’s final and lasting reforms had been to reorganize
the system of taxation in the empire. Northern Italy, which, like the
rest of the peninsula, had long been immune from taxation, was
henceforth subject to collections.** Rome and the rest of the Italy,
however, had remained untouched. But in the autumn of AD 3060,
Galerius, now one of the senior emperors, decided to abolish the
privileged status of Rome altogether.*> Preparations were made for
holding a census in Rome and Italy, and agents were dispatched from
the court to oversee the procedure. The population of the city was
extremely disturbed. It was certainly true that emperors were no longer
habitually resident in Rome; they spent most of their time on campaign
along the borders of the empire, but there lingered still a pride and
sense of superiority among the inhabitants of the ancient city. The
news that they were to be liable for taxation constituted a blow not only
to their economic livelihoods but also to their self-esteem.

In addition to the civilian population, however, Galerius also
managed to alienate the military presence. Diocletian had reduced
the numbers of praetorian guardsmen in Rome and Galerius now
proposed to disband the remaining units.*® Since no emperor now
lived in the city, there was of course no need for an imperial body-
guard. But the guard had been, since the era of Augustus himself, a
privileged group within the Roman army; their pay and conditions
reflected their superior status compared to the ordinary legions.
Understandably, the members of the guard living in Rome desired
to retain their role in the city and had no intention of allowing
themselves to be transferred to more dangerous and less well-paid
duties elsewhere. The unrest cast the praetorians once again in the role
of king-makers, the role they had had under the Julio-Claudian
emperors and which had led to the unseemly auctions of the third
century.

It was probably well known to the discontented elements in the city
of Rome that the son of a former emperor was living close by. As we
have seen, he himself may have harboured imperial ambitions, ambi-
tions which had been rudely stifled by his father in 305. But it is likely
that what galvanized all parties was news that Constantine, the son of

** See above, 46.

* Lact., DMP 23, 1ff. for the general policy and 23, 5; 26, 2 for the inclusion of
Rome.

* Lact., DMP 26, 3; Vict. De Caes. 39, 47.

*7 Explicitly suggested by Zos. 2, 9, 2: ‘When his [Constantine’s] image was exhibited

at Rome as was customary, Maxentius, son of Maximianus Herculius, thought it
intolerable that Constantine, the son of a harlot, should realize his ambition while he,



Maxentius in Rome 53

Constantius, had himself refused to accept the arrangements of 305.%’
When Constantius died at York in Britain on 25 July 306, his soldiers
immediately acclaimed Constantine as Augustus.*®

In Rome, soldiers also took the lead:

after Constantius died in Britain and his son Constantine succeeded him,
Maxentius, the son of Herculius, was suddenly hailed as emperor by the
praetorian soldiers in the city of Rome.*

Maxentius was formally approached and agreed to lead the discon-
tented citizens and soldiers of Rome. Initially, however, he was less
sanguine than Constantine. Coins minted in Rome and Ostia in the
first months after his accession declared Maxentius to be not Augustus,
but Princeps, a title long defunct but one which recalled the emperors
of the first and second centuries who had actually resided in Rome.*’
Maxentius may well have been avoiding the use of the title Augustus
until his legitimacy was formally acknowledged. On the other hand,
however, he was well aware that the title of Princeps evoked the great
emperors, notably Augustus himself (27 Bc—aD 14), who had boasted
memorably that he found the city of Rome made of brick and left it
clothed in glittering marble.>!

Whatever role was played by the title Princeps, it soon became clear
that the other emperors refused to recognize his claim.>> Maxentius
decided that his own interests and those of Rome were better served by
the more familiar appellation. On 28 October 306, he was officially
declared Augustus.>

the son of a great emperor, should stand idly by and let others possess the power rightly
his by inheritance.’

* Full references in Barnes, CE, 298 n. 120.

* Anon. Vales. 3, 6; Vict. De Caes. 40, 5. Cf. Zos. 2, 9, 3 recording the support of
Lucianus, responsible for the free distribution of meat. Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 41
wrongly thinks that the account shows that there was nothing spontaneous about the
revolt. See Vict. De Caes. 40, 5 who suggests that Maximianus Herculius had for a long
time restrained his son. For the praetorians, see M. P. Speidel, ‘Les Prétoriens de
Maxence: Les Cohortes palatines romaines’, MEFRA, 100 (1988), 183—6.

Y Only gold and silver coinage, not bronze: C. E. King, “The Maxentian Mints’, NC,
19 (1959), 47-78, at 67. See also Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 39—40; RIC 6, 367, nos. 135-7;
368, nos. 138, 140; 369, nos. 143—4, 147-8; 370, no. 153. For the striking appearance of
‘sacrosanctus’ as a Maxentian title, see C. Roncaioli Lamberti, ‘L’appellativo sacro-
sanctus su un nuovo miliario massenziano della Valeria’, Epigraphica, 52 (1990), 77-84.

51 Barnes, CE, 30 is certainly right to suggest some political soft pedalling while
Maxentius waited for formal recognition from Galerius. Nevertheless, this title, when a
number of others (e.g. caesar, imperator) were available, seems significant. See also
Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 33—4. Augustus: Suetonius, Augustus 28.

52 Cf. Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 41 ff. I cannot assign the same importance to Maximian.

33 Pan. Lat. 12 (9), 16, 2; Lact.,, DMP 44, 3ff. Cf. CIL 1%, 274.
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2. BUILDING ACTIVITY IN ROME

Maxentius had been swept into power by a movement which was,
however crudely, Roman in its outlook. The city of Rome which
Maxentius took as his seat of power was, however, much changed
from the world capital which Augustus had made it. The crises of the
third century had drawn the emperors away from the city for long
periods and Diocletian’s system, designed to prevent the recurrence of
those disastrous times, had designated the city of Rome as henceforth
only the symbolic capital of the empire. It was still considered appro-
priate for emperors to shape the city centre for their ceremonial
purposes, as Maximian had done, and it was politic to patronize the
urban plebs by means of major venues for popular bathing which the
Tetrarchs had duly provided. But nothing could conceal the senior
Augustus’ view of the city as of secondary importance.

Maxentius successfully deployed the same imposing monumentality
as his tetrarchic forerunners and rivals, but the scope of his contribu-
tion to the topography of Rome was of an altogether broader type.’*

The coins of the regime permit us to sample Maxentius’ hostility
towards the tetrarchic system and his own devotion to Romanitas. The
mint at Rome produced a significant variation of coin-types. Late in
307, for example, Constantine, recently proclaimed Augustus and
initially recognized by Maxentius, disappeared from Maxentius’
issues.”® Maximianus received the same treatment the following
spring. The respective absences are explained by Maxentius’ poor
relations with both emperors. After 308, Maxentius himself dom-
inated the aes issues.’® Following the death of Maxentius’ son,
Romulus, in 309, a series of commemorative issues were struck in
honour of ‘Divus Romulus’.>’ By 310, when Maxentius’ position had
begun to deteriorate, a number of types appeared which recalled other
emperors such as Constantius I, Maximianus (now safely dead), and
Galerius.”®

Thus the dynastic claims of Maxentius found a prominent place on
the coins which circulated in Rome during his reign. These claims
shared the coinage with elaborate and sustained appeals to the special
relationship between Maxentius and Rome. Gold, silver, and bronze
coins, from perhaps 308 onwards, carried the legend ‘conservator urb.
suae’ and depicted Roma handing a globe to Maxentius, who was

** Thus contra Coarelli, art. cit. (n. 3), who advocates a Maximian-Maxentius
continuum. Cf. Cullhed, 63: ‘the most massive display of romanitas in the history of
the empire, considering the brief period within which it was realized’.

55 Early recognition of Constantine: ILAlg. 1, 3949 (between Theveste and Thala).

% RIC 6, 342. 7 Ibid. 345—7. 8 Ibid. 342.
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dressed in consular robes.’” Elsewhere, on gold issues, Maxentius was
styled ‘Princeps Imperii Romani’ and the scene with Roma, mentioned
above, recurred with the legend ‘Romae Aeternae Auctrici Aug. N”.%°
On silver issues, a portrayal of the she-wolf with Romulus and Remus
was paired with the legend ‘Marti Propag. Imp. Aug. N.”.°! Early aes
types bore the legend ‘Conservatores Urb. Suae’ and referred to
Maxentius himself, Herculius Maximianus, and Constantine
Caesar.®” By 309, however, the emphasis was more firmly on Max-
entius alone and legends from this date may confidently be restored to
read ‘Conserv(ator) Urbis Suae’.®® A desire to portray the immanence
of this Maxentius, and his strong links to soldiers in the city, may be
reflected in a rare aes type showing Maxentius on a platform accom-
panied by the legend ‘Adlocutio Aug. N.>®*

It is important to realize that the programme of construction in
Rome was achieved in the face of repeated military emergencies in
Italy. In the winter of 306—7 for example, Galerius ordered his caesar
Severus to crush the usurpation. Maxentius’ need for military
authority led him to approach his father Maximian with an offer to
come out of retirement and serve again as emperor.®® The older man
accepted with enthusiasm. He brought much-needed military cred-
ibility and experience to the camp of his son. After Severus had been
defeated and captured, Galerius in 307 himself made plans to come to
Rome.®® This prompted Maxentius to open negotiations with Con-
stantine to whom he offered his sister Fausta as bride. The wedding
took place probably on 31 March 307 at Tréves in Gaul.®” Although
Maxentius’ defences successfully repelled Galerius, some time later
Maxentius’ father Maximian began to intrigue against him.®® Lactan-
tius describes an ill-judged appeal which Maximian made to the
soldiers and citizens of Rome during which he tore the imperial robe
off his son’s back. The outcome of the episode is significant: the

9 Tbid. 345 (iii).

% Ibid. 340, 343. See R. A. G. Carson, ‘Gold Medallions of the Reign of Maxentius’,
Congresso internazionale di numismatica, Roma 11-16 settembre 1961, Atti, 2 (1965),
347-52.

U RIC 6, 344. 2 Ibid. 344.

% Ibid. 344—45, aes groups (ii) and (iii). ** Ibid. 345.

% Lact., DMP 26, 6—7. Apparently with the title of senior augustus: RIC 6, 367,
no. 136 (gold); 370, nos. 156—7 (silver). All from Rome. The epithet disappears during

07.
: Z“ Anon. Vales. 7. Galerius asked Maxentius to petition for recognition. Cf. Groag,
PW, 14, 2431 who is sceptical about negotiation.

%7 Pan. Lat. 6 (7). See Nixon and Rodgers, 178 ff. For Fausta, see J. W. Drijvers,
‘Flavia Maxima Fausta’, Historia, 41 (1992), 500—6. For Constantine’s appearance with
Maximinus on coins of Maxentius: RIC 6, 369, nos. 149—50; 431, no. 51b—c (Carthage).

%8 April 308 according to Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 44.
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praetorians at once rallied to Maxentius and the old man was thrown
out of the city.®” Even as late as 309 a new Augustus, M. Licinianus
Licinius, was appointed expressly for the destruction of Maxentius.”’
The fact that Maxentius was able, despite these military preoccupa-
tions, to devote energy and resources to major architectural projects
in Rome is testimony to the value which he placed on the city and its
history.

A proper chronology for Maxentius’ buildings in Rome is not
possible, so what follows is an interpretation of the significance of
these buildings which takes account of chronological hints in the source
material.”!

It is not difficult to accept that an early priority for Maxentius was
the physical defence of the city. Indeed, one of the strongest themes
running through the sources concerns Maxentius’ confidence in the
walls of Rome when faced with threats. First Severus and then
Galerius himself marched on Rome in 307 and it is probably to this
year that we should date Maxentius’ work on the walls. These were
either repaired or heightened and particular attention was paid to the
city gates.””

In the centre of the city, Maxentius can be said to have completed
the work of renovation begun by the tetrarchs and Maximian in
particular.”?® It is important to realize, however, that his own building
activity constituted much more than mere continuation; it shows him
to have possessed a more ambitious and a more Roman architectural
vision of the city centre than any of predecessors since Septimius
Severus.

% Lact., DMP 28, 1. 7 Anon. Vales. 13.

"' See J. J. Rasch, Das Maxentius-Mausoleum an der Via Appia in Rom (Mainz:
Zabern, 1984), 70—1 for a list of buildings. Cf. T. L. Heres, Paries: A Proposal for a
Dating System of Late Antique Masonry: Structures in Rome and Ostia, Studies in
Classical Antiquity, 5 (Amsterdam: Rodopi, 1982), 101-6. Some evidence is simply too
fragmentary to interpret coherently. Notizie degli scavi, 16 (1917), 22 =BC 45 (1917),
225, for example, seems to show a list of senators, perhaps dating to the reign of
Maxentius, making contributions of 400,000 H S each towards the cost of some new
construction. See Barnes, NE, 121—2.

72 An early date suggested by Lact., DMP 27, 2. Heres, op. cit. (n. 71), 103—5
suggests repairs, but see I. A. Richmond, The City Wall of Imperial Rome (Oxford:
Clarendon Press, 1930), 251-6 who thought heightening of wall and strengthening of
gates.

73 ‘Secretarium senatus’ repaired by PUR ‘Flavianus’ whom Platner and Ashby
thought was ITunius Flavianus (PLRE 1, 344 ‘Flavianus 10’): CIL 6, 1718; Platner and
Ashby Topographical Dictionary, 145f. But see E. Nash, ‘Secretarium Senatus’, in
L. Bonfante and H. von Heintze (eds.), In Memoriam Otto §. Brendel (Mainz: Zabern,
1976), 192—5 who argues for Nicomachus Flavianus (PUR 393—4). Basilica Aemilia

‘presumably’ also restored: Heres, op. cit. (n. 71), 222. She suggests also the statio
municipiorum: ibid. 106, 352.
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In keeping with his status as a resident emperor in Rome, Maxentius
made improvements to his official residence in the Palatine complex.
Bathing rooms of Maxentian date have been discovered in the south-
eastern region of the Domus Augustana, overlooking the Circus
Maximus. Severan substructures served as foundations but the Max-
entian buildings were sophisticated and richly decorated in their own
right.”*

Maxentius’ most extensive work was carried out just south-east of
the Forum (fig. 5). Probably in 307, he turned his attention to the
Temple of Venus and Roma dedicated by Hadrian in 135 but
damaged by fire in 283 and again in 306.” The great Hadrianic
terrace, measuring 145 by 100 m was retained and on it was
constructed a new and imposing temple. The building had a dis-
tinctive layout, with two cellae being placed back-to-back. That
occupied by Roma looked in towards the Forum while Venus,
patroness of the imperial family, surveyed the Flavian amphitheatre.
Porphyry columns framed the apses of each cella and the ceilings of
each chamber were impressively coffered. The temple floor was
covered with polychrome marble and the whole structure was
surrounded by columns: twenty running along the long sides of the
complex, ten on the shorter.”®

Maxentius’ structure was the largest and most impressive temple in
Rome and the largest sanctuary associated with Roma in the Medi-
terranean world. A key religious site in Rome had been magnificently
restored and amplified. Maxentius had taken the opportunity to
demonstrate and celebrate the connection between the personified
city and the ancient patroness of the imperial house. The building
was no mere gesture of support to the traditions of the city, it was a
self-consciously Roman contribution made by a resident Roman
emperor.

Next to the temple of Venus and Roma, on the little ridge known as
the Veleia, Maxentius erected another huge building, probably after

" See Chron. of 354 (MGH 1, 148): ‘“Thermas in palatio fecit’; Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2),
56; Heres, op. cit. (n. 71), 238—41; S. Buranelli Le Pera, “Terme ‘‘massenziane”’, BC,
91 (1986), 485f.; J. J. Herrmann, ‘Observations on the Baths of Maxentius on the
Palatine’, MDAI, Romische Abteilung, 83 (1976), 403—24; G. Carretoni, “Terme di
Severo e terme di Massenzio “‘in palatio”’, Arch. Class., 24 (1972), 96—104.

7> Chron. of 354: ‘Hoc imperante templum Romae arsit et fabricatum est’ (MGH 1,
148). See Coarelli, art. cit. (n. 3), 3 ff., 21 ff.; A. Baratollo, ‘Nuove richerche sull’archi-
tettura del tempio di Venere e Roma in eta Adrianea’, Rheinisches Museum, 8o (1973),
240-69, at 245 with n. 19. See also id., ‘Il tempio di Venere e di Roma: un tempio
“greco’” nell’'urbe’, RM, 85 (1978), 397—410; Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 52 ff.

76 Coarelli, Guida, 115-16. The colonnades original? See Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2),
50—2.
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the same fire of 306 which had destroyed the old Templum Urbis.”” A
great basilica 100 m long by 65 wide, was laid out longitudinally,
running south-east to north-west (figs. 6 and 7).”® The north side of the
structure was built up artificially in order to accommodate the basilica
on this precise point of the Velia. The building was dominated by its
central nave, 8o m long and 25 wide, rising to a height of 35 m. Eight
huge columns of proconnesian marble flanked the nave and the
terminating apse was lined with niches to hold statuary. There may
have been a large statue of Maxentius in this apse.”” The whole
conception owed something to the great thermae halls of the baths of
earlier emperors but the basilica of Maxentius adapted and advanced
the techniques much further to enclose a vast and unencumbered
space.

The reasons for the siting of the building here are, according to
Coarelli ‘molteplici e complesse, politiche, ideologiche e funzionali’.®°
The alignment of the basilica so carefully with the Temple of Venus
and Roma suggests a connection between the buildings that was at the
very least aesthetic. But the juxtaposition of the cella of Roma and
Maxentius’ basilica may have a special significance. Coarelli has argued
that the curator of the work on the basilica was the Prefect of the City
Attius Insteius Tertullus to whom the corpus magnariorum dedicated a
statue whose base was recovered at the rear of the structure. The
inscription thereon termed Tertullus ‘praepositus fabricae’, or ‘fabri-
cis’.® It was thus a prestigious architectural statement in support of the
city’s administration. It should not be forgotten that Maxentius was
particularly anxious to associate the Prefects of the City closely with his
own regime. He clearly aimed at a system whereby the Prefects of the
City entered and left office on 28 October each year: the anniversary of
his own acclamation as Augustus.®?

The choice of the Veleia was no accident. According to Coarelli,
Maxentius was tapping some of the most ancient traditions of the city.
The most celebrated member of the gens Valeria, P. Valerius Publicola,

77 See Lexicon, i. 170-3 (F. Coarelli); id., art. cit. (n. 3), 22 ff.; A. Minoprio, ‘A
Restoration of the Basilica of Constantine’, PBSR, 12 (1932), 1—18; Coarelli, Guida,
111—-13; Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 50—2.

78 The entrance onto the Sacra Via may have been part of the original conception of
the building: BC, 91 (1986), 247—9, although the excavations cannot have been said to
‘prove’ this, pace Cullhed, op. cit. (n. 2), 51.

7 Coarelli, art. cit. (n. 3), 32 (an unpublished opinion of Paul Zanker).

80 Lexicon, i. 171. See also his discussion in art. cit. (n. 3), 4 fF.

81 Lexicon, i. 171; Coarelli, art. cit. (n. 3), 22 ff. Tertullus: PLRE 1, ‘Tertullus 6.
Statue base: CIL 6, 1696, found ‘negli orti delle faniculle dette le Mendicanti i quali gia
furono del card. di Carpi in quella parte che riguarda il Colosseo’ (Petrus Aloisius

Galletti, 17776). See Lanciani, FUR, map 29.
82 See Barnes, NE, 112.
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had long been associated with the Veleia, near the Temple of the
Penates: ‘e cioé in un punto del colle che sembrerebbe corrispondere
all’abside occidentale della basilica’ where the huge statue of Max-
entius stood.® The so-called ‘“T'emple of Romulus’ was not far away, at
the foot of the Veleia, where literary sources locate the ancestral tomb
of the Valerii.®* With the Secretarium Tellurense in the same area, one
can justifiably speak of a ‘Forum of Maxentius’. Indeed, the conception
may have been grander. In the early years of the twentieth century
Boni systematically destroyed the late antique strata by lowering the
ground level of the zone lying on the far side of the Via Sacra from the
great basilica of Maxentius.

Moving away from the Velia, Maxentius also left his mark on the
Sacra Via. A rotunda with flanking niches was constructed at the
western corner of his great basilica.®® This imposing ‘tempietto’ was
constructed in brick and covered by a distinctive dome. On each side of
the rotunda absidal chambers were added, linked to the main building
by concave flanking walls into which were set four recesses suitable for
statues. At least two and possibly four cipollino columns flanked the
rotunda. Columns were also placed on each side of the door of the
rotunda, supporting a cornice of richly carved white marble. Through
the rear of the structure was a small door providing access to one of the
rooms of Vespasian’s Forum Pacis, possibly the Bibliotheca Pacis
which was to become the church of SS. Cosma e Damiano.®

Several coins from the tetrarchic period depict rotundas.®” One,
from the mint at Ticinum in northern Italy, commemorated the
memory of Constantius I, Constantine’s father.®® It showed a circular
building surmounted by an eagle in flight and bore the legend: [To]
the memory of the deified Constantius’. Another, a follis from
Thessalonika showed a rotunda with eagle above and bore the
legend: [To] the memory of the deified Galerius’.?* Coarelli believes
that the buildings shown on these coins were actually temples of the
imperial cult, with the eagles representing the spirits of the deified
emperors making their way heavenwards.”

In 309 Maxentius’ elder son, Romulus, died and was deified. In true

85 Lexicon, i. 171.

8% Ibid.; and more extensively, Coarelli, art. cit. (n. 3).

85 For what follows, see L. Luschi, ‘L’iconografia dell’edificio rotondo nella mon-
etazione massenziana e il “‘tempio del divo Romolo™’, BC, 89.1 (1984), 41—54; Coarelli,
art. cit. (n. 3), 11 fl.; Coarelli, Guida, 105—7; Nash, Pictorial, 268—71; Cullhed, op. cit.

(n. 2), 52ff.

86 See P. B. Whitehead, “The Church of SS. Cosma e Damiano in Rome’, A¥4, 31
(1927b), 18.

87 See Luschi, art. cit. (n. 83). 8 RIC 6, 294 nn. 96 ff. with pl. 4.

8 See Luschi, art. cit. (n. 85), figs. 2 and 3. % Coarelli, (n. 3), 13f.
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tetrarchic style, Maxentius issued commemorative coins. The icono-
graphy is familiar: eagle in flight over a rotunda and an exhortation to
honour the memory of the deceased. But is the rotunda shown on
Maxentius’ coins the building in the Forum? There are marked
variations in the iconography of the rotunda structures depicted on
Maxentius’ coins. Some show a building made of unfaced brick, others
a rotunda flanked by six columns.’’ These differences may be explained
in a variety of ways: they may indeed be references to the rotunda of
the Forum but they depict it in differing stages of construction;
alternatively, they may be references to the rotunda in the Forum
and a quite separate structure, that of the tomb of Romulus on the Via
Appia. The difficulties of the coin evidence do not, however, constitute
a strong case against ascribing the rotunda of the Forum to Maxentius.
It is not difficult to imagine that Maxentius’ coins should refer to any
new building that was connected to the deceased Romulus; nor is it
easy to dismiss the possibility that Maxentius would have established a
cult centre in Rome in honour of the new divus.

On several coins, two figures are shown in niches flanking the
building. The identity of the two figures is important. Frazer thought
them to be Hercules and Victory, deities chosen to stress Maxentius’
dynastic and tetrarchic credentials.’? Coarelli, however, has argued that
the figures represent the Dioscuri who were closely linked with the Dei
Penates, the spirits who presided over the houses of citizens. The
Dioscuri had decorated a temple of the Penates which stood from a
very early date on the Velia.”® As